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Montageanweisung APCL Sockel 15/30

Grund: Mit dem Sockel kann eine ergonomischere Arbeitshéhe fir eine Waschmaschine oder einen Trockner erreicht
werden.

Enthaltene Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung
Sockel
Spannlasche
Scheibe B6,4
Sechskantschraube M6 x 30
Sechskantmutter M6
Dilbel S12
Scheibe 8,4
Sechskantholzschraube 8 x 65
Scheibe 15 x 44 x 3
Unterlage
Spannplatte
Linsenschraube CEM6 x 12
Sechskantschraube M6 x 20
Vorderwand (nur Sockel geschlossen)
Seitenwand (nur Sockel geschlossen)
2 Linsenschraube M4 x 25 (nur Sockel geschlossen)

= N = N BN OO~ ENDIADND-=

Gefahr durch unsachgemaBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG

& Gefahr durch unsachgemaBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten.

UnsachgeméBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten kénnen hohen Sachschaden und schwere Verletzungen mit Todesfolge
verursachen.

7 Instandhaltungsarbeiten diirfen nur von einer Elektrofachkraft mit fachlicher Ausbildung, Fachkenntnissen und
Facherfahrungen durchgefuhrt werden.

7 Gliltige Sicherheitsbestimmungen miissen beriicksichtigt werden.
7 Persdnliche Schutzausriistung tragen.

7 Erst die Miele Service Dokumentation lesen, dann handeln.

MaBnahmen, bevor Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerat durchgefiihrt werden

- Elektrische Sicherheitspriifung durchfihren.

- Séamtliche Gerateanschlisse entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung von der Installation trennen.

MaBnahmen, nachdem Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Geréat durchgefiihrt wurden

- Elektrische Sicherheitsprifung durchfihren.
- Gerat auf Funktion prifen.
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Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG

& Bauteile kdnnen fertigungsbedingt scharfkantig sein.
Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten.
»* Zum Schutz vor Schnittverletzungen Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Verletzungsgefahr durch liberméBige korperliche Beanspruchung

WARNUNG

& Verletzungsgefahr durch GiberméaBige korperliche Beanspruchung.
Verletzung der Wirbelsaule.

7* Das Gewicht der Geréte im Verhéltnis zur eigenen kdrperlichen Kraft beachten. Gewichtsangabe des Gerates,
siehe Gerate-Gebrauchsanweisung.

Sockel vorbereiten

¥ Spannplatten auf der Riickseite des Sockels mit je 2 Schrauben 6 x 12 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 1.

Der eingestanzte Pfeil auf der Oberseite des Sockels weist zur Front, siehe Abb. 1.

7 Sockel auf dem Boden ausrichten.

7 Bohrlécher anzeichnen.

#° An den Markierungen Lécher mit Durchmesser 12 mm etwa 65 mm tief bohren.
7 Dibel (5) in die Bohrlécher stecken, siehe Abb. 2.

7 Sockel mit den beiliegenden Unterlagen (4) gerade ausrichten, siehe Abb. 2.

7* Sockel mit den Sechskantholzschrauben (1), den Scheiben 8,4 (2) und den Scheiben 15 x 44 x 3 (3) auf dem Boden
befestigen, siehe Abb. 2.

Waschmaschine auf Sockel montieren
#“ Spannlaschen auf dem Sockel in den entsprechenden Léchern (1) befestigen, siehe Abb. 3.

v* Dazu die Spannlaschen mit je einer Sechskantschraube M6 x 30 (1), 2 Scheiben verzinkt B6,4 (2) und einer
Sechskantmutter M6 (3) am Sockel befestigen. Die Muttern aber noch nicht festziehen, siehe Abb. 4.

7 FuiBe der Waschmaschine mindestens 5 mm herausdrehen.

¥ Waschmaschine auf den Sockel stellen und mit den hinteren FiiBen in die Spannplatten schieben.
¥ Waschmaschine auf dem Sockel endgiiltig ausrichten.

¥ Waschmaschine mit den Spannlaschen an den vorderen FiiBen fixieren, siehe Abb. 4.

7 Mit je einer weiteren Mutter M6 (4) die 1. Mutter kontern, siehe Abb. 4.

" Je 1 Schraube (1) M6 x 20 in die Spannplatten einschrauben und festziehen, siehe Abb. 5.

Trockner auf Sockel montieren

7 FuiBe des Trockners mindestens 5 mm herausdrehen.

#* Trockner auf den Sockel stellen und mit den hinteren FiiBen in die Spannplatten schieben.
#* Trockner auf dem Sockel endgliltig ausrichten.

¥ Je 1 Schraube (1) M6 x 20 in die Spannplatten einschrauben und festziehen, siche Abb. 6.

Sockelwdnde montieren

7" Beide Seitenwande mit jeweils 4 Schrauben M4 x 25 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 7.
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¥ Vorderwand mit 4 Schrauben M4 x 25 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 7.
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Installation instructions for APCL plinth 15/30

Reason: Fitting a washing machine or tumble dryer on a plinth enables a more ergonomic height to be achieved.
Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation
Plinth
Tensioning strip
Washer B6.4
Hexagonal bolt M6 x 30
Nut M6
Plug S12
Washer 8.4
Hexagonal-head wood screw 8 x 65
Washer 15 x 44 x 3
Underlay
Clamping plate
Raised-head screw CEM 6 x 12
Hexagonal bolt M6 x 20
Front panel (box plinth only)
Side panel (box plinth only)
2 Raised-head screw M4 x 25 (box plinth only)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Danger due to incorrect service and repair work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrect service and repair work
There is a risk of serious damage, injury and even death if service and repair work is carried out incorrectly.

¥ Service and repair work should only be carried out by a suitably qualified electrician with specialist training,
knowledge and experience.

7 All appropriate safety requirements must be taken into account.
v* Wear personal protective equipment.
* First read the Miele service documentation, then commence work.

Measures to be carried out before commencing any service work on the appliance
- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.

- Disconnect all appliance utility connections in accordance with the operating instructions.

Measures to be carried out after service work has been completed

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.
- Check the appliance for correct operation.
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Risk of cuts during service and maintenance work

WARNING
& Components may have sharp edges.

There is a risk of cuts during service and maintenance work.
7 Protective gloves should be worn.

Danger of injury due to excess physical strain

WARNING

& Danger of injury due to excess physical strain.
Spinal injuries.

7 The relation of the weight of the machines to the physical strength of the technician must be taken into account.
For machine weight details, see the operating instructions.

Preparing the plinth

7 Use 2 screws (6 x 12) to attach each of the clamping plates to the rear of the plinth, see Fig. 1.

The arrow embossed on the top of the plinth points to the front, see Fig. 1.

7 Level the plinth on the floor.

¥ Mark the hole positions.

#* Drill holes measuring 12 mm in diameter in the marked positions, to a depth of approximately 65 mm.
7 Insert plugs (5) into the holes, see Fig. 2.

7 Line the plinth up with the underlay supplied (4), see Fig. 2.

7 Fasten the plinth to the floor with the hexagonal-head wood screws (1), 8.4 washers (2) and 15 x 44 x 3 washers (3),
see Fig. 2.

Fitting a washing machine to the plinth
7 Fit the tensioning strips on the plinth and fasten them in the appropriate holes (1), see Fig. 3.

7 Secure each tensioning strip to the plinth with 1 M6 x 30 bolt (1), 2 galvanised B6.4 washers (2) and 1 M6 nut (3).
Do not tighten the nuts yet, see Fig. 4.

7 Unscrew the washing machine feet by at least 5 mm.

¥ Set the washing machine down on the plinth and slide it into the clamping plates with the rear feet.
7 Level the washing machine on the plinth.

7* Use the tensioning strips to fix the washing machine to the front feet, see Fig. 4.

7 Fit another M6 nut (4) to each of the feet to counter the first nut, see Fig. 4.

7 Screw 1 M6 x 20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten, see Fig. 5.

Fitting a tumble dryer to the plinth

7 Unscrew the tumble dryer feet by at least 5 mm.

7 Set the tumble dryer down on the plinth and slide it into the clamping plates with the rear feet.
7 Level the tumble dryer on the plinth.

7“ Screw 1 M6 x 20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten, see Fig. 6.

Fitting the plinth panels
7 Use 4 M4 x 25 screws to attach each of the 2 side panels, see Fig. 7.
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7 Use 4 M4 x 25 screws to attach the front panel, see Fig. 7.
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UHCcTpyKumMa 3a MOHTaX Ha Lwokbia APCL 15/30

MpepHasHauveHue: C LOKbNA MOXE [ia ce MOCTUrHe No-eproHoMmYHa paboTHa BUCOYMHA 3a NepasnHaTta MaluvmHa unm
CYLUUNHSTA.

BknroyeHun yactu

M.-Nr. OnucaHne
Llokbn
3artsralla nnaHka
LLlan6a B6,4
BuHT ¢ wecTocteHHa rmasa M6 x 30

(o))
o

o

=c

LllecTocTeHHa rainka M6

Lio6en S12

LLlan6a 8,4

BUWHT 32 AbpBO C WecTobrbfHa rmasa 8 x 65

Lllain6a 15 x 44 x 3

MNopnoxxka

MpuTnckawa nnacTmHa

BuHT cbe chepuyHa rmasa CEM6 x 12

BuHT ¢ wecTtocTeHHa rmasa M6 x 20

MpepgHa cTeHa (3aKpuT € CaMO LOKbbT)

CTpaHunyHa cTeHa (3aKpuT € CaMo LIOKb/THT)
2 BuHT cbe chepuyHa rmasa M4 x 25 (3akpuT € camo LIOKbITbT)

= N = N BN~ AEDENDIADND-=

OnacHocT rnopaav HenpaswuiiHU paboTu Mo noaapbXKaTa

BHUMAHUE

& OnacHocT nopaamn HenpaBwuIHNM paboTu Mo NoAapPbXKaTa.

HenpaanHMTe pa60T|/| Nno noagpbwXKaTta Morat ga nosefart Ao 3Ha4YuTesIHUM MaTepuasiH LLETU N TEXKN
HapaHAaBaHUA C CpaTaJ'IHVI nocneanun.

7* Pa6oTuTe no NopapbxKaTta Tpsiosa fja Ce U3BbPLUBAT CaMo OT €MIEKTPOTEXHUK ChC CreLmanmanpaqHo
ob6pasoBaHne, TEXHUHECKN MO3HAHWS 1 OMUT.

7* TpsbBa ga ce cnasear AeiicTBalmTe Hapeaoy 3a 6e30MacHOCT.
7* HoceTe nuyHm NpenasHn cpeacTaa.

7* MNpeau 3ano4saHe Ha paboTa MbLPBO NPOYETETe CepBM3HaTa AoKyMeHTaums Ha Miele.

Mepku npegn nsBbpLuBaHe Ha paboTu No nogapbXKKaTa Ha ypeaa
- M3BbpLueTe NpoBepKa Ha enekTpuyeckaTa 6e30MacHOCT.

- PaseguHeTe ypega oT nHcTanauvsita B CbOTBETCTBYE C PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba.

Mepku cneg ussbpLuBaHe Ha paboTuTe No nogapbXKata Ha ypeaa
- M3BbpLueTe NpoBepKa Ha enekTpuyeckara 6e30MacHOCT.
- [lNpoBepeTe PyHKUMOHMPAHETO Ha ypeaa.
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OnacHocT oT MOpe3HU paHn Npu U3BbpLUBaHE Ha paboTuTe No nNnoaapbXKKaTa

BHUMAHUE

& B 3aBMCMMOCT OT HauMHa Ha M3paboTKa AeTainnuTe MoraT fa 6baaTt ¢ ocTpy pb6oBe.
OnacHOCT OT MopesHN paHy Npu N3BbPLUBaHE Ha PaboTuTe Mo NofapbXKaTa.
7* 3a 3awiTa oT NOPE3HN PaH HOCETE MOAXOASLLYM NPEAnasHy PbKasuLN.

OnacHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe BCJIeiCTBME Ha NpeKomepHOo (hbu3n4ecko HaToBapBaHe

BHUMAHUE

& OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe BCNeACTBME Ha MPEKOMEPHO (P3NYECKO HaTOBapBaHe.
OnacHocT oT HapaHsBaHe Ha rpbOHaYHNs CTbNO.

7 TNpeLeHeTe cBOUTE (HUBNHECKN Bb3MOXHOCTU MO OTHOLLIEHWE Ha TErNOTO Ha ypeauTe. BukTe TernoTo Ha ypeaa B
PLKOBOACTBOTO 3a yroTpeba Ha ypeaa.

MoproroBkKa Ha LOKbna

7* 3aBVHTeTe NpUTMCKALLMTE NNACTUHN KbM 0BpaTHaTa cTpaHa Ha LioKbia ¢ Mo 2 BUHTA 6 X 12, BuxTe dur. 1.

LLlaHUOBaHaTa cTpenka OT ropHarta CTpaHa Ha LIoKb/ia COYM KbM NnLeBarta cTpaHa, BuKTe dur. 1.

7" HusenupaiiTe Lokbna Ha noga.

¥* OT6enexeTe oTBOPUTE 3a NpobMBaHe.

7 MNpobuiiTe Ha MACTOTO HAa MapPKNPOBKNTE OTBOPU C AnameTbp 12 mm n Abn6oynHa okono 65 mm.
7 MocTaseTe go6ennte (5) B NPo6UTUTE OTBOPY, BUXKTE Gur. 2.

7° HuBenvpaiite XOpM3OHTAIHO LOKb/a C BKIOYEHNUTE B KOMMIEKTa NOANoXKY (4), BuxxTe dur. 2.

7* YkpeneTe LoKba KbM NOAa C BUHTOBETE 3a AbPBO C LIeCTObrbaHa rmaea (1), waiibute 8,4 (2) n wanbute
15 x 44 x 3 (3), BuxTe dur. 2.

MoHTupaHe Ha nepanHaTa MaluMHa BbpXy LlOKb/a
7° YKpeneTe saTarawuTe nnaHkn Bbpxy LIOKbMa B CbOTBETHUTE oTBOpM (1), BUxXTe dur. 3.

7* 3a Tasu uen saTaralmTe niaHku ce yKpensaT KbM LIoKb/ia C Mo eAVH BUHT C LEeCTObMbiHa masa M6 x 30 (1),
2 nourHkKoBaHu Wanbu B6,4 (2) n egHa wecTobrbnHa ranka M6 (3). Bee owe He 3aTsaraiite ravknTe, BuXTe ur. 4.

7 PasBuHTETE Kpakara Ha nepasnHata MallunHa, Taka Ye [a ce NoKaxaT HaBbH C Hai-Masko 5 mm.

/ CnoxeTte nepanHaTta MmalunHa BbpXy LOKb/1a U A NNb3HETE CbC 3afHUTE Kpaka B NpUTUCKaLnTe nnacTtnHN.
7“ HuBenupaiite oKoH4aTeNHO nepasnHaTa MallHa BbpXy LoKba.

7° duKcupaiiTe NPeQHUTE Kpaka Ha nepasiHata MalyHa KbM 3atsaraliumre nnaHKu, BuxTe dur. 4.

~“ 3acTonopeTe ¢ egHa apyra raika M6 (4) 1-sata raiika, BuxTe qur. 4.

7* 3aBUHTETe 11 3aTerHeTe B MpUTHCKaLMTe nnacTHu no 1 BuHT (1) M6 x 20, BuxTe dur. 5.

MoHTupaHe BbpXy LOKbJla Ha CYLUUITHS

7* PasBuHTETE KpakaTa Ha CyLUUHATA Taka, Ye [Aa Ce MOKaKaT HaBbH ¢ 5 mm.

7* CnoxeTe CyLLUNNHATA BbPXY LIOKb/a, U 5§ NTb3HETe CbC 3afHNTE Kpaka B NPUTHCKALLMTE MAacTUHN.
7* Husenvpaiite okoHYaTENHO CYLLWAHATA BbPXY LOKbAA.

¥* 3aBuHTETe U 3aTerHeTe B NpuUTHCcKawmTe naacTuHn no 1 suHT (1) M6 x 20, BuxTe cur. 6.

MoHTUpaHe Ha CTEeHUTE Ha LoKbJia

7* 3aBUHTeTe ABETe CTPaHNYHN CTeHM ¢ no 4 BuHTa M4 x 25, BixTe dur. 7.
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7* 3aBuHTeTe NpeaHara cTeHa ¢ 4 BuHTa M4 x 25, BuxTe dur. 7.
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CS

Montazni navod APCL soklu 15/30

Obsazené dily

<

Nazev

Podstavec

pfichytka

podlozka B6,4

Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M6 x 30
Sestihranna matice M6

hmozdinka S12

podlozka 8,4

vrut s Sestihrannou hlavou 8 x 65
podlozka 15 x 44 x 3

podlozka

upinaci deska

Sroub s ¢oc¢kovou hlavou CEM6 x 12
Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M6 x 20
predni sténa (jen sokl uzavreny)

o
(o]
O«
[0]
-
[e]
3

boc¢ni sténa (jen sokl uzavieny)
2 Sroub s ¢ockovou hlavou M4 x 25 (jen sokl uzavreny)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Nebezpedi v disledku neodbornych udrzbaiskych praci

VAROVANI
/N Nebezpetiv disledku neodbornych tdrzbatskych praci.

Neodborné udrzbarské prace mohou zplsobit velkou vécnou $kodu a tézké Urazy se smrtelnymi nasledky.
»* Udrzbarské prace smi provadét jen kvalifikovany elektrikaf s odbornym vzdélanim, odbornymi znalostmi a

odbornymi zkusenostmi.
7 Musi byt zohlednény platné bezpeénostni pfedpisy.
7* Noste osobni ochranné vybaveni.

7 Nejprve si preététe servisni dokumentaci Miele, pak jednejte.

Pred udrzbarskymi pracemi musi byt na pristroji provedena nasledujici opatreni
- Provedte zkouSku elektrické bezpecnosti.

- Podle navodu k obsluze odpojte vSechny pfipoje pfistroje od instalace.

Po udrzbarskych pracich musi byt na pfistroji provedena nasledujici opatieni
- Provedte zkousku elektrické bezpecnosti.
- Zkontrolujte funkci pfistroje.
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12.05.2021



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11313351 12 von 50

Nebezpedi Urazu porezanim pfi idrzbarskych pracich
VAROVANI

& Soucasti mohou mit z vyrobnich dlivodU ostré hrany.
Nebezpedi urazu pofezanim pfi udrzbarskych pracich.
#* Pro ochranu pfed pofezanim noste ochranné rukavice.

Nebezpeéi urazu v disledku nadmérné télesné namahy

VAROVANI
& Nebezpecdi Urazu v disledku nadmérné télesné namahy.
Poranéni patere.

7 Respektujte hmotnost pfistrojii v poméru k vlastni fyzické sile. Udaje o hmotnosti pfistroje viz navod k obsluze
pfistroje.

Priprava soklu

7 PFiroubuijte kazdou upinaci desku na zadni stran& soklu pomoci 2 $roubd 6 x 12, viz obr. 1.

Sipka vyrazena na horni strané soklu sméfuje k &elu, viz obr. 1.

7 Vlyrovnejte sokl na podlaze.

7 Vlyznaéte vrtané diry.

7" Na vyznagenych mistech vyvrtejte diry o prdiméru 12 mm do hloubky asi 65 mm.
7* Do vyvrtanych dér zastréte hmozdinky (5), viz obr. 2.

7 Vyrovnejte sokl pfilozenymi podlozkami (4), viz obr. 2.

7 Pfipevnéte sokl na podlaze vruty s Sestihrannou hlavou (1), podlozkami 8,4 (2) a podlozkami 15 x 44 x 3 (3),
viz obr. 2.

Montaz pracky na soklu
7 Pfipevnéte pFichytky na soklu v pfislunych dirach (1), viz obr. 3.

7 K tomu pfipevnéte kazdou pfichytku na soklu jednim $roubem s Sestihrannou hlavou M6x30 (1), dvéma
pozinkovanymi podlozkami B6,4 (2) a jednou Sestihrannou matici M6 (3). Matice ale jeSté neutahujte pevné,
viz obr. 4.

7 Vy$roubujte nohy pracky nejméné 5 mm.

v Postavte pra¢ku na sokl a zadnimi nohami ji zasurite do upinacich desek.
7 Pragku na soklu s kone&nou platnosti vyrovnejte.

7 Upevnéte pracku pfichytkami na pfednich nohach, viz obr. 4.

7 Vzdy jednou dal$i matici M6 (4) zakontrujte prvni matici, viz obr. 4.

¥* Zasroubujte po 1 $roubu (1) M6 x 20 do upinacich desek a utahnéte je, viz obr. 5.

Montaz susicky na soklu

7* Nohy susi¢ky vySroubuijte nejméné 5 mm.

7 Postavte susi¢ku na sokl a zadnimi nohami ji zasurite do upinacich desek.
7 Susi¢ku na soklu s koneénou platnosti vyrovnejte.

¥~ Zasroubujte po 1 $roubu (1) M6 x 20 do upinacich desek a utahnéte je, viz obr. 6.

Montaz stén soklu

7 Obé& boéni stény pFisroubuijte vzdy 4 rouby M4 x 25, viz obr. 7.

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 12.05.2021
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7* Pfedni sténu pfisroubujte 4 Srouby M4 x 25, viz obr. 7.

CS

da

Monteringsanvisning APCL sokkel 15/30

i\rsag: Ved hjeelp af soklen kan der opnés en ergonomisk korrekt arbejdshgjde for en vaskemaskine eller en
torretumbler.

Medfolgende dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse

Sokkel

Speendlaske

Skive B6,4

Skrue M6 x 30

Mgatrik M6

Rawlplugs S12

Skive 8,4

Traeskrue 8 x 65

Skive 15 x 44 x 3

Underlag

Spéanplade

Skrue CEM6 x 12

Skrue M6 x 20

Front (kun lukket sokkel)

Sideveeg (kun lukket sokkel)
2 Linsehovedet skrue M4 x 25 (kun lukket sokkel)

= N = N BN~ AEDENDIADND-=

Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige medfarer fare.

ADVARSEL
& Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ikke-sagkyndige medfarer fare.

Service og reparation udfert af ikke-sagkyndige kan medfare skader pa ting og alvorlige personskader med risiko for
dod.

7 Vedligeholdelsesarbejder ma kun foretages af en uddannet el-fagmand.
“ Gaeldende sikkerhedsbestemmelser skal overholdes.

7* Anvend personligt sikkerhedsudstyr.

7 Lees Miele-TSD'en, inden arbejdet pabegyndes.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger inden der foretages vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa produktet
- Foretag elektrisk sikkerhedskontrol.

- Treek alle tilslutninger ud af installationen, som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger efter vedligeholdelsesarbejde

- Foretag elektrisk sikkerhedskontrol.

- Foretag funktionskontrol.
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Fare for snitsar ved reparation og vedligeholdelse

ADVARSEL

& Der kan veere dele med skarpe kanter.
Fare for snitsér ved reparation og vedligeholdelse
7 Beer beskyttelseshandsker til beskyttelse mod snitsér.

Fare for at komme til skade pa grund af stor kropslig anstrengelse

ADVARSEL

& Fare for at komme til skade pa grund af stor kropslig anstrengelse
Beskadigelse af rygsgijlen

7 Vzer opmaerksom pé& produkternes vaegt i forhold til egen kropsvaegt. Produktets vaegt fremgér af
brugsanvisningen.

Forberedelse af soklen
v Skru spanpladerne pa bagsiden af soklen med 2 skruer 6 x 12, seiill. 1.

Den udstansede pil pa soklens overside peger mod fronten, se ill. 1.

7 Juster soklen pa gulvet.

¥ Optegn borehuller.

¥ Bor huller med en diameter p4 12 mm og en dybde pa ca. 65 mm ved markeringerne.
7* Seet rawlplugs (5) i borehullerne, se ill. 2.

7 Juster soklen i vater med de medfalgende underlag (4), se ill. 2.

7 Sokkel fastgores til gulvet med sekskantskruer (1), skiver 8,4 (2) og skiver 15 x 44 x 3 (3), se ill. 2.

Vaskemaskinen monteres péa soklen
7 Fastger spaendlasker pa soklen i de pagaeldende huller (1), seiill. 3

7 Fastger speendlaskerne pa soklen med hver en sekskantskrue M6x30 (1), 2 galvaniserede skiver B6,4 (2) og en
sekskantmetrik M6 (3). Stram endnu ikke metrikkerne, seill. 4.

7* Skru benene péa vaskemaskinen min. 5 mm ud.

7 Stil vaskemaskinen pa soklen, og skub den ind pa spanpladerne med de bageste ben.
7 Juster tilsidst vaskemaskinen p& soklen.

7 Fastger vaskemaskinen med spaendlaskerne pé de forreste ben, seill. 4.

+“ Speend den 1. kontrametrik med hver 1 yderligere motrik M6 (4), se ill. 4.

7* Skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 i hver af spanpladerne, og stram den, seill. 5

Torretumbleren monteres pa soklen

7 Skru terretumblerens ben min. 5 mm ud.

7 Stil tarretumbleren pé& soklen, og skub den ind pa spanpladerne med de bageste ben.
7 Juster til sidst terretumbleren p& soklen.

7 Skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 i hver af spanpladerne, og stram den, se ill. 6

Montering af sokkelvaegge
7* Skru begge sidevaegge pa med hver 4 skruer M4 x 25, se ill. 7.
7* Skru fronten p& med 4 skruer M 4 x 25, seiill. 7

da
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Odnyieg Tomobétnong APCL og Baon 15/30

Artia: H Bdon pmopei va e€aopalioet Eva epyovopiko DPoG epyaaciag yla TO TIAUVTHPLO I TO OTEYVWTAPLO.
Meplexoépeva pépn

AplBuog Kwdikog Ovopaoia
TIPOIOVTOG
Baon
Evtatnpag
Po&éla B6,4
Bida aAev M6 x 30
E€aywvo Ttaipadt M6
Ovurma S12
Po&éla 8,4
Bida §0Aou dAev 8 x 65
Pod¢éha 15 x 44 x 3
YmoBepa
MAdka cbodiEng
Bida moptme CEM6 x 12
Bida aAev M6 x 20
MrpooTivo Toixwpa (Hovo Bdaon KAELoTH)
MAevpikod ToiXWHA (MOVO BAon KAELOTH)
2 Bida mopteé M4 x 25 (uovo Baon kAelotn)

= N = N AN~ ENDIAND-=

Kivouvog Adyw akatdAAnAwv epyactwv cuvinenong

MPOEIAOMOIHZH
& Kivéuvog Adyw akaTtdAAnAwv epyacilv ouvtripnong.

Ol akaTAAANAEG epyacnieq oLVTAPNONG PTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAEGOLV 0ORBAPEG LAIKEG CnNUIEG 1) Bavatndopoug
TPALUATIOHOUG.

7* Ol epyaciec cuVTAPNONG ETIITPETIETAL VA SIEVEPYOLVTAL ATIOKAEIOTIKA ATIO EISIKEVPEVO NAEKTPOAOYO HE
e€eldlkevpevn ekmtaidevon, TEXVIKN KATAPTION KAl EYTIELPIAL.

7 Mpémet va AapBdavovTtal uTteYPn oL IoXVOUCECG SIATALEIG aoPaleiag.
7 MopdTe Péca ATOMIKAG TIPOOTACIAC.

7 Mpwv TipoPeite oe oTOIASATIOTE evépyela, SIaBACTE TTPWTA TNV TeKPNpEiwon service NG Miele.

METpa TIptv arod TNV EKTEAECN EPYACLWV GUVTHPNONG OTN CUCGKELN
- EA€y€te TNV NAEKTPIKN aopAAela.
- ATmoouvOEQTE aTtd TNV EYKATACTACN OAEG TIG CUVOETELG TNG CLOKELNG cUPdWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg Xprong.

METpa pETA TNV EKTEAEDH EPYACLWV GUVTHPNONG 0TI CUCGKELN
- EAEy€te TNV NAEKTPIKN aopAAela.
- EAgy€te Tn Aertoupyia TnG oLOKELNG.
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Kivouvog Tpavpatiopod Aoyw Kopipatog Katd TiG Epyacieg ocuvtApnong
MPOEIAOMOIHZH

& AvAaloya pe TNV KATAoKELH TOUG, Ta e§apThUaTa evOEXETAL va ival AlXunea.
Kivéuvog Tpaupatiopol Adyw KOYIipaTog KaTd TIG Epyaadieg ouvtripnong.
7* DOPATE TIPOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIA WG TIPOCTAsia amd koypiuata.

Kivéuvog Tpavpatiopol péow VTIEPBOAMKNG CWHATIKAG EMIBapuvong

MPOEIAOMOIHZH
& Kivéuvog Tpaupatiopol peow LTIEPPBOAIKAG CWHATIKAG TTRApULVONG.
TPALPATIONOG TNG OTIOVOUAIKNAG OTNAANG.

7 NABete UTIOYN TO PBAPOG TNG GUCKELNG OE GXECN HE TN CWHATIKA oag S0vaur. ZTolxeia BAPOUG TNG CUOKEVAG,
BA. 0dnyiec xpong TNG CLUOKELNG.

MposcTopacia Baong

7 BIBWOTE TIC TIAGKES c0OPIENG oTNV TTiow TIAeLPA TNG BAong pe 2 Bideg 6 x 12, PAETE eik. 1.

To xapaypevo BEAOG aTNV PTIPOCTIVA TIAELPA TNG BAoNG eival GTPAPPEVO TIPOG TA PTIPOCTA, PAETIE €IK. 1.

¥* EvBuypappiote T Baon oto damnedo.

7 ZXeSIA0TE TIC OTIEG TTOL B AVOIEETE.

7 211G oNPAVOELG aVOIETE OTIEG e SIAPETPO 12 mm Kal pe BAdog Tepimou 65 mm.

7* TomoBeTrote oUTIA (5) OTIG OTIEG, BAETTE EIK. 2.

7* EvBuypappiote T BAon pe Ta cLVOSEUTIKA uTtoBépaTa (4), BAETTE €ik. 2.

7 Z1epewote TN BAon oto 8amedo e Tig Bideg EDA0L AAev (1), TIC POSENEG 8,4 (2) Kal TIG PodEAeG 15 X 44 X 3 (3),
BAETIE €IK. 2.

Tomo0£tnon mAvvtnpiovu oe Baocn

7 TTEPEWOTE TA EI8IKA OTNPIyHATA OTIC avTioTOIKESG OTtEG (1) TNG Baong, PAETE k. 3.

7* 1A va oTEPEWOETE Ta EI8IKA aTnpiypata otn Baon xpnotporomote pia Bida aiev M6 x 30 (1) oe KGBe TTAELPA,
2 eTIKaoolTeEpWHEVEG Podeleg B6,4 (2) kat eva e§aywvo Ttaguadt M6 (3). Mnv BidwoeTe akoun odiytd Ta rtagiuadia,
BAETIE €IK. 4.

7 ZeBI8WoTE TOUAAXIOTOV KATA 5 MM Ta TIGS1A TOU TIALVTINPIOU POUXWV.

7* ToTtoBeTroTE TO TIALVTHPIO OTN BACN Kal CUPETE Ta TTHoW TIOSIA OTIC TIAAKESG CUOPIENG.
¥ EuBuypappioTe TEAEIwG TO TTALVTAPLO OTN BAOH.

7 TTEPEWOTE TO TIALVINPIO WE TA EI8IKA OTNPIyHATA OTA PTIPOOTIVA TIOSIa, BAETIE EIK. 4.
7 Y1aBeportorjote 1o 10 TTauadt pe éva erimAéov TTaSuadt M6 (4), BAETE k. 4.

7 Bidwote kal otepewote 1 Bida (1) M6 x 20 oTiq TTAAKEG cUoDIENG, BAETIE EIK. 5.

TomoB£Tnon oteyvwtnpiov otn fdaon

7 ZeBISWOTE TOUAAXIOTOV KATA 5 mm Ta TIOS1a TOL GTEYVWTNPIOU.

7* TOoTIOBETNOTE TO GTEYVWTAPIO OTN BACN KAl GUPETE TA TTHoOW TIOSIA OTIC TIAAKEG GUOPIENG.
7" EvBuypappioTe TEAEIWG TO OTEYVWTAPLO oTn PAon.

7 Bidwote Kal otaBeportoriote KABe 1 Bida (1) M6 x 20 oTiq TTAAKEG CUOPIENG, BAETTE EIK. 6.

TomoB£Tnon TolXwHATWV Bacng

7 BIdWoTe Kal Ta 500 TIAELPIKA Tolwpata pe 4 Bidec M4 x 25, BAETte eik. 7.
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7* BIBWOTE TO PTIPOOTIVO ToiXwua HE 4 Bideg M4 x 25, BAETE EIk. 7.
el

en-US

APCL 15/30 stand installation instructions

Reason: Installing a washer or dryer on a stand enables a more ergonomic height to be achieved.

Parts included

Quantity Mat. no. Designation

Stand

Tensioning strip

B6.4 washer

M6 x 30 bolt

M6 nut

S12 plug

8.4 washer

8 x 65 wood screw

15 x 44 x 3 washer

Spacer

Clamping plate

CEM 6 x 12 raised-head screw

M6 x 20 bolt

Front panel (closed stand only)

Side panel (closed stand only)
2 M4 x 25 raised-head screw (closed stand only)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Danger due to incorrect service work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrect service work.
There is a risk of serious damage, injury, or even death if service work is carried out incorrectly.

¥ Service work may only be carried out by a qualified service technician with specialist training, knowledge and
experience.

7 All applicable safety guidelines must be followed.
v* Wear personal protective equipment.
7 Read the Miele service documentation before starting service work.

Measures to be carried out before starting any service work

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.

- Disconnect all machine utility connections in accordance with the operating instructions.

Measures to be carried out after service work has been completed

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.
- Check the appliance for correct operation.
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Risk of cuts

WARNING

& Components are sharp.
Risk of cuts during service work.
v* Wear protective gloves.

Risk of injury due to excessive physical strain

WARNING

& Risk of injury due to excessive physical strain.
Spinal injuries.

7 The relation of the weight of the machine to the physical strength of the technician must be taken into account.
For machine weight details, see the operating instructions.

Stand preparation

#“ Use two 6 x 12 screws to attach each of the clamping plates to the rear of the stand; see Fig. 1.

The arrow embossed on the top of the stand points to the front; see Fig. 1.

7 Level the stand on the floor.

¥ Mark the hole positions.

7 Drill 12mm dia. holes in the marked positions approx. 65mm deep.
7 Insert plugs (5) in the holes; see Fig. 2.

7 Level the stand using the provided washers (4); see Fig. 2.

v Fasten the stand to the floor using the hex-head wood screws (1), 8.4 washers (2) and 15 x 44 x 3 washers (3);
see Fig. 2.

Installing a washer on the stand
7 Install the clamps on the stand and fasten them in the appropriate holes (1); see Fig. 3.

7 Secure each clamp to the stand with one M6 x 30 bolt (1), two galvanized B6.4 washers (2) and an M6 nut (3).
Do not tighten the nuts yet; see Fig. 4.

7“ Unscrew the washing-machine feet by at least 5mm.

7 Place the washing machine on the stand and slide its rear feet into the clamping plates.
7 Level the washing machine on the stand.

7* Use the clamps to secure the washing machine to the front feet; see Fig. 4.

7 Install a second M6 nut (4) on each of the feet to counter the first nut; see Fig. 4.

7 Screw one M6 x 20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten; see Fig. 5.

Installing a dryer on the stand

7 Unscrew the dryer feet by at least 5mm.

7 Place the dryer on the stand and slide its rear feet into the clamping plates.
7 Level the dryer on the stand.

+“ Screw one M6x20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten; see Fig. 6.

Installing the stand panels

7 Use four M4x25 screws to attach each of the two side panels; see Fig. 7.
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7 Use four M4x25 screws to attach the front panel; see Fig. 7.

en-US

es

Instrucciones de montaje APCL zécalo 15/30

Motivo: Con el zécalo se consigue una altura de trabajo mas ergondémica para la lavadora o la secadora.

Piezas del suministro

Numero N° de mat. Denominacion

1 Zécalo

2 Pestana tensora

4 Arandela B6,4

2 Tornillo hexagonal M6 x 30

4 Tuerca hexagonal M6

4 Taco S12

4 Arandela 8,4

4 Tornillo hexagonal para madera 8 x 65
8 Arandela 15 x 44 x 3

8 Placa

2 Placa tensora

4 Tornillo alomado CEM 6 x 12

2 Tornillo hexagonal M6 x 20

1 Pared frontal (solo zécalo cerrado)

2 Pared lateral (solo zécalo cerrado)

12 Tornillo alomado M4 x 25 (solo zécalo cerrado)

Peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados

AVISO

& Peligro debido a trabajos de mantenimiento inadecuados.

Los trabajos de reparacion incorrectos pueden causar importantes dafios materiales, lesiones graves o incluso la
muerte.

7 Los trabajos de reparacion se realizaran exclusivamente por un técnico especialista autorizado con formacion
técnica, conocimientos especializados y experiencia.

7 Tener en cuenta las disposiciones de seguridad en vigor.
7 Lleve un equipamiento de proteccion personal.
7 Primero leer la Documentacion del Servicio Técnico de Miele y posteriormente actuar.

Medidas antes de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato

- Realizar una comprobacién de seguridad eléctrica.

- Desconectar todas las conexiones del aparato segun se indica en las instrucciones de manejo antes de la
instalacion.

Medidas después de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato

- Realizar una comprobacién de seguridad eléctrica.
- Comprobar el funcionamiento del aparato.
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Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento

AVISO

& Los componentes pueden presentar cantos afilados debidos a la fabricacion.
Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento.
¥* Como medida de proteccién contra cortes, llevar guantes de proteccion.

Peligro de lesiones por esfuerzo fisico elevado

AVISO

& Peligro de lesiones por esfuerzo fisico elevado.
Dafos en la columna vertebral.

7 Tener en cuenta el peso del aparato en relacion a la propia fuerza fisica. Para consultar el peso del aparato,
véanse las instrucciones de manejo del aparato.

Preparar el zécalo

7 Atornillar las placas tensoras a la parte trasera del zécalo con 2 tornillos 6 x 12 cada una, véase imagen 1.

La flecha troquelada en la cara superior del zécalo indica hacia el frontal, véase imagen 1.

7 Nivelar el zécalo sobre el suelo.

7 Marcar los orificios del taladro.

7" En las marcas, taladrar orificios de 12 mm de didmetro y aprox. 65 mm de profundidad.
7 Introducir los tacos (5) en los orificios del taladro, véase imagen 2.

7 Nivelar el zécalo con las placas (4) para que quede recto, véase imagen 2.

7 Fijar al suelo el zdcalo con los tornillos de madera hexagonales (1), las arandelas 8,4 (2) y las arandelas
15 x 44 x 3 (3), véase imagen 2.

Montar la lavadora sobre el zécalo
7 Fijar las pestafias tensoras en el zécalo en los orificios correspondientes (1), véase imagen 3.

7 Para ello, fijar las pestafas tensoras en el zécalo con un tornillo hexagonal M6 x 30 (1) cada una, dos arandelas
galvanizadas B6,4 (2) y una tuerca hexagonal M6 (3). No apretar todavia las tuercas, ver imagen 4.

7" Desenroscar las patas de la lavadora al menos 5 mm.

¥ Colocar la lavadora sobre el zécalo e introducirla en las placas tensoras con las patas traseras.
7 Nivelar la lavadora sobre el zécalo de manera definitiva.

7 Fijar la lavadora con las pestafias tensoras a las patas delanteras, véase imagen 4.

7" En cada caso, asegurar la primera tuerca con otra tuerca M6 (4), véase imagen 4.

#* Atornillar un tornillo (1) M6 x 20 en cada placa tensora y apretarlo, véase imagen 5.

Montar la secadora en el zécalo

7" Desenroscar las patas de la secadora al menos 5 mm.

v Colocar la secadora sobre el zécalo e introducir las patas en las placas tensoras.
" Nivelar la secadora sobre el zécalo de manera definitiva.

7 Atornillar un tornillo (1) M6 x 20 en cada placa tensora y apretarlo, véase imagen 6.

Montar las paredes del zécalo

7 Atornillar las dos paredes laterales con 4 tornillos M4 x 25 cada una, véase imagen 7.
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7 Atornillar la pared frontal con 4 tornillos M4 x 25, véase imagen 7.

es

fi

Asennusohje - Jalusta APCL 15/30

Syy: Jalustan avulla pesukone tai kuivausrumpu saadaan ergonomisemmalle tyéskentelykorkeudelle.
Mukana toimitettavat osat

Maara Mat.nro Nimitys

Jalusta

Kiinnityskisko

Aluslaatta B6,4
Kuusiokantaruuvi M6 x 30
Kuusiokantamutteri M6
Ruuvitulppa S12

Aluslaatta 8,4

Kuusiokantainen puuruuvi 8 x 65
Aluslaatta 15 x 44 x 3

Aluslevy

Kiinnityslevy

Kupukantaruuvi CEM 6 x 12
Kuusiokantaruuvi M6 x 20
Etulevy (vain umpinainen jalusta)
Sivuseina (vain umpinainen jalusta)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

2 Kupukantaruuvi M4 x 25 (vain umpinainen jalusta)

Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara

VAROITUS

& Asiattomien korjausten aiheuttama vaaratilanteiden vaara.

Asiattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vakavia esinevahinkoja, vakavia henkilévahinkoja ja jopa kuoleman.
v Korjauksen saa suorittaa vain séhkdasentaja, jolla on asianmukainen koulutus, tietdmys ja kokemus.
7 Voimassa olevia turvallisuusmaariyksia seké lakeja ja asetuksia on noudatettava.

7 Kayté henkildnsuojaimia.

7" Lue Mielen tekniset huoltotiedot ennen korjaustdiden aloittamista.

Ennen asennustdéiden aloittamista suoritettavat toimenpiteet

- Suorita sdhkaoturvallisuuden tarkastus.

- lrrota kaikki liitAnnat koneen kayttdohjeen mukaisesti ennen asennustdiden aloittamista.

Huoltotodiden jalkeen suoritettavat toimenpiteet

- Suorita sahkoturvallisuuden tarkastus.
- Tarkasta koneen toiminta.
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Huoltotdiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara

VAROITUS

& Laitteessa voi rakenteellisista syisté olla teravia reunoja.
Huoltotdiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara
7* Kéyta viiltohaavojen ehkaisemiseksi suojakésineité.

Liian suuren fyysisen rasituksen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara

VAROITUS

& Liian suuren fyysisen rasituksen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara.
Selkdrankavammojen vaara.

¥ Koneet ovat painavia. Al4 yriti nostaa niitd yksin, jos voimasi eivat riitd siihen. Tarkista koneiden nettopaino niiden
omista kayttdohjeista.

Jalustan esivalmistelu

* Ruuvaa kumpikin kiinnityslevy jalustan takapuolelle kahdella ruuvilla 6 x 12, ks. kuva 1.

Jalustan ylareunaan stanssattu nuoli osoittaa etureunaa, ks. kuva 1.

7* Aseta jalusta oikeaan asentoon lattialle.

7 Merkitse porattavien reikien paikat.

7 Poraa merkitsemiisi kohtiin rei&t, joiden halkaisija on 12 mm ja syvyys n. 65 mm.

7 Tydnna ruuvitulpat (5) reikiin, ks. kuva 2.

7 Suorista jalusta mukana toimitettujen aluslevyjen (4) avulla, ks. kuva 2.

7 Kiinnita jalusta lattiaan kuusiokantaisilla puuruuveilla (1), aluslaatoilla 8,4 (2) ja aluslaatoilla 15 x 44 x 3 (3), ks. kuva 2.

Pesukoneen asennus jalustalle
7 Kiinnita kiristyslaatat jalustaan niille tarkoitettuihin reikiin (1), ks. kuva 3.

7 Kiinnitd kumpikin kiristyslaatta jalustaan yhdell4 kuusiokantaruuvilla M6 x 30 (1), kahdella sinkitylla aluslaatalla
B6,4 (2) ja yhdella kuusiokantamutterilla M6 (3). Ala kuitenkaan kiristd muttereita viela, ks. kuva 4.

7 Kierré pesukoneen jalkoja ulos v&hintaan 5 mm.

7 Aseta pesukone jalustalle ja tyénna sen takajalat kiinnityslevyihin.

7 Suorista pesukone huolellisesti jalustalle.

7 Kiinnitd pesukoneen etujalat kiristyslaatoilla, ks. kuva 4.

7 Kiristéd kummankin kiristyslaatan ensimmainen mutteri asettamalla toinen M6 vastamutteriksi (4), ks. kuva 4.

7 Kierrd kumpaankin kiinnityslevyyn yksi ruuvi (1) M6 x 20 ja kiristé, ks. kuva 5.

Kuivausrummun asennus jalustalle

7 Kierré kuivausrummun jalkoja ulos vahintdan 5 mm.

7 Aseta kuivausrumpu jalustalle ja tyénné sen takajalat kiinnityslevyihin.

v Suorista kuivausrumpu huolellisesti jalustalle.

7 Kierrd kumpaankin kiinnityslevyyn 1 ruuvi (1) M6 x 20 ja kirist4 ne, ks. kuva 6.

Jalustan seinien asennus
7 Kiinnita kumpikin sivuseina 4 ruuvilla M4 x 25, ks. kuva 7.

7 Kiinnita etulevy 4 ruuvilla M4 x 25, ks. kuva 7.

fi
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Notice de montage socle APCL 15/30

Motif : Le socle permet d'atteindre une hauteur de travail plus ergonomique pour un lave-linge ou un séche-linge.

Pieces fournies

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination
Socle
Patte de fixation
Scheibe B6,4
Sechskantschraube M6 x 30
Ecrou a six pans M6
Cheville S12
Rondelle 8,4
Vis a bois a six pans creux 8 x 65
Rondelle 15 x 44 x 3
Support
Plaque de serrage
Vis a téte bombée CEM 6 x 12
Sechskantschraube M6 x 20
Paroi avant (uniqguement socle fermé)
Paroi latérale (uniguement socle fermé)
2 Vis a téte bombée M4 x 25 (uniqguement socle fermé)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes.

AVERTISSEMENT

& Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes.

Des travaux de maintenance non conformes peuvent entrainer des dommages matériels importants ou de graves
blessures pouvant mettre la vie en danger.

7 Les travaux de maintenance doivent étre exécutés uniquement par un électricien qualifié possédant la formation,
les connaissances et I'expérience professionnelles adéquates.

7 Les consignes de sécurité en vigueur doivent étre respectées.
7 Porter un équipement de protection personnelle.
7 Lire tout d'abord la documentation technique du Service Miele (MSD) avant d’agir.

Mesures a prendre avant la réalisation de travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil
- Effectuer un contrdle de sécurité électrique.

- Débrancher tous les cables raccordant I'appareil a I'installation comme indiqué dans le mode d'emploi.

Mesures a respecter aprés la réalisation des travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil

- Effectuer un contrdle de sécurité électrique.
- Controler le fonctionnement de I'appareil.
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Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien

AVERTISSEMENT

& Les composants peuvent présenter des arétes vives liées a la fabrication.
Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien
7 Pour se protéger des risques de coupure, porter des gants de protection.

Risque de blessures dus a un effort physique excessif

AVERTISSEMENT

& Risque de blessures dus a un effort physique excessif
Blessure au niveau de la colonne vertébrale.

7* Prendre en compte le poids des appareils et ne pas surestimer sa force. Voir le mode d'emploi de |'appareil pour
le poids de I'appareil.

Préparation du socle

7 Visser les plaques de fixation au dos du socle & I'aide de 2 vis 6 x 12, voir fig. 1.

La fleche en relief sur le dessus du socle montre vers |'avant, voir fig. 1.

7 Aligner le socle sur le sol.

¥ Marquer les trous de pergage.

#“ Au niveau des marquages, percer des trous d'un diamétre de 12 mm & environ 65 mm de profondeur.
7 Enficher les chevilles (5) dans les trous de percage, voir fig. 2.

7 Mettre le socle & niveau avec les supports joints, voir fig. 2.

7 Fixer le socle au sol avec les vis a bois & téte hexagonale (1), les rondelles 8,4 (2) et les rondelles 15 x 44 x 3 (3),
voir Fig. 2.

Installer le lave-linge sur le socle
7 Fixer les pattes de fixation sur le socle en utilisant les trous correspondants (1), voir fig. 3.

7 Pour ce faire, fixer chacune des pattes de fixation au socle & I'aide d'une vis & six pans M6 x 30 (1), de 2 rondelles
galvanisées B6,4 (2) et d'un écrou a six pans M6 (3). Ne pas encore serrer les écrous, voir fig. 4.

7 Retirer les pieds du lave-linge d'au moins 5 mm.

7 Placer le lave-linge sur le socle et pousser & I'aide des pieds arriéres dans les plaques de fixation.
7 Ajuster le lave-linge définitivement sur le socle.

7 Fixer le lave-linge & I'aide des pattes de fixation sur les pieds avant, voir fig. 4.

7* Bloquer chaque écrou avec un contre-écrou M6 (4), voir Fig. 4.

7 Visser et serrer 1 vis chacune (1) M6 x 20 dans les plaques de fixation, voir fig. 5.

Monter le séche-linge sur le socle

7 Dévisser les pieds du séche-linge d'au moins 5 mm.

7" Placer le séche-linge sur le socle et pousser & I'aide des pieds arriéres dans les plaques de fixation.
7 Ajuster le séche-linge définitivement sur le socle.

7 Visser et serrer 1 vis chacune (1) M6 x 20 dans les plaques de fixation, voir fig. 6.

Monter les parois du socle

7 Visser les deux parois latérales avec 4 vis respectivement M4 x 25, voir fig. 7.
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7 Visser la paroi avant avec 4 vis M4 x 25, voir fig. 7.
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Upute za ugradnju APLC postolja 15/30

Razlog: S postoljem se moze postic¢i ergonomska radna visina za perilicu ili suSilicu rublja.

Ukljuceni dijelovi

Broj Kat. br. Naziv

1 Podnozje

2 Utor

4 Plocgica B6,4

2 Sesterokutni vijak M6 x 30

4 Sesterokutna matica M6

4 Tipla S12

4 Plocica 8,4

4 Sestokutni vijak za drvo 8 x 65

8 Plo¢ica 15 x 44 x 3

8 Podloga

2 Plo¢a od iverice

4 Vijak s ovalnom glavom CEM®6 x 12

2 Sesterokutni vijak M6 x 20

1 Prednja stjenka (samo zatvoreno postolje)
2 Boc¢na stjenka (samo zatvoreno postolje)
12 Vijak M4 x 25 (samo zatvoreno postolje)

Opasnost uzrokovana nestruénim radovima odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

& Opasnost uzrokovana nestru¢nim radovima odrzavanja.

Nestru€ni radovi odrZzavanja mogu znatno ostetiti predmete i uzrokovati teSke ozljede sa smrtnim posljedicama.
¥ Radove odrzavanja vrée samo ovlasteni elektriari sa struénom izobrazbom, znanjem i praktiénim iskustvom.
7 Moraju se postivati vaze¢e sigurnosne odredbe.

7 Nosite opremu za osobnu zastitu.

#* Prvo progitajte Miele servisnu dokumentaciju, a potom zapoé&nite pregradnju.

Mjere koje se provode prije radova odrzavanja na uredaju

- Provedite ispitivanje elektricne sigurnosti.

- Sve priklju¢ke uredaja iskljuciti iz instalacije sukladno uputama za ugradnju.

Mjere nakon s§to su izvrSeni radovi odrzavanja na uredaju

- Provedite ispitivanje elektricne sigurnosti.
- Provijeriti funkciju uredaja.
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Opasnost od posjekotina pri radovima odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

& Pojedini dijelovi tvorni¢ki mogu biti ostrih rubova.
Opasnost od posjekotina pri radovima odrzavanja.

¥* Za zastitu od posjekotina nosite rukavice.

Opasnost od ozljeda uzrokovanih pretjeranim tjelesnim naporom

UPOZORENJE

& Opasnost od ozljeda uzrokovanih pretjeranim tjelesnim naporom.
Ozljeda kraljeznice.

7 Paziti na teZinu uredaja u odnosu na vlastitu tjelesnu snagu. Za podatke o teZini uredaja pogledajte upute za
uporabu uredaja.

Priprema postolja

7 Ploge od iverice priévrstite na straznju stranu postolja sa po 2 vijka 6 x 12, pogledajte sl. 1.

Utisnuta strelica na gornjoj strani postolja upucuje na prednju stranu, pogledajte sl. 1.

7* Uspravite postolje na podu.

¥* Oznagite rupice za busenje.

" Na oznake izbusite rupice promjera 12 mm, dubine oko 65 mm.
7 U izbuene rupice umetnite tiple (5), pogledajte sl. 2.

v Postolje uspravite pomocu prilozenih podloga (4), pogledajte sl. 2.

7 Postolje pri¢vrstite u pod Sestokutnim drvenim vijcima (1), plogicama 8,4 (2) i plogicama 15 x 44 x 3 (3),
pogledajte sl. 2.

Ugradnja perilice rublja na postolje
7" Utore na podnozju priévrstite u odgovarajuée rupice (1), pogledajte sl. 3.

7 Pritom utor pri6vrstite za postolje sa Sestokutnim vijkom M6 x 30 (1), 2 pocinéane plogice B6,4 (2) i jednom
Sestokutnom maticom M6 (3). Matice joS nemojte zatezati, pogledajte sl. 4.

v* Nozice perilice rublja otpustite barem 5 mm.

¥ Perilicu rublja postavite na postolje i sa straznjim noZicama gurnite u plo&e od iverice.
¥ Uspravite perilicu rublja na postolju.

¥ Perilicu rublja pomodu utora fiksirajte na prednje nozice, pogledajte sl. 4.

7" Sa po jo$ jednom dodatnom maticom M6 (4) pritegnite prvu maticu, pogledajte sl. 4.

7 Po 1 vijak (1) M6 x 20 pritegnite u plo&e od iverice, pogledajte sl. 5.

Ugradnja susilice rublja na postolje

7* Nozice susilice rublja otpustite barem 5 mm.

¥* Susilicu postavite na postolje i sa straznjim noZicama gurnite u plode od iverice.
¥ Uspravite susilicu na postolju.

7 Po 1 vijak (1) M6 x 20 pritegnite u ploge od iverice, pogledaijte sl. 6.

Ugradnja stijenki podnozja

7 Obje boé&ne stjenke priévrstite sa po 4 vijka M4 x 25, pogledajte sl. 7.

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 12.05.2021



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11313351 27 von 50

7 Prednju stijenku pricvrstite sa 4 vijka M4 x 25, pogledaijte sl. 7.
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Montageanweisung APCL Sockel 15/30

Ok: a labazattal ergonomikusabb munkamagassag érhetd el a mosogép vagy szaritdgép szamara.

Tartalmazott alkatrészek

Mennyi- M.-Nr. Megnevezés

ség

1 Labazat

2 Rogzitépant

4 Alatét, B6,4

2 Hatlapfejl csavar, M6 x 30

4 Hatlapu anya, M6

4 Dibel, S12

4 Alatét, 8,4

4 Hatlapu facsavar, 8 x 65

8 Csavaralatét, 15 x 44 x 3

8 Alatét

2 Régzitélemez

4 Lencsefejl csavar, CEM 6 x 12
2 Hatlapfejl csavar, M6 x 20

1 Elulsé fal (csak zart Iabazatnal)
2 Oldals¢ fal (csak zart labazatnal)
12 Lencsefejl csavar, M4 x 25 (csak zart labazatnal)

Szakszer(itlen karbantartas miatti veszély

FIGYELEM

& Szakszer(itlen karbantartas miatti veszély.

A szakszerdtlenUl elvégzett karbantartasi munkak jelentds anyagi karokhoz és akar haldlos kdvetkezménnyel jaré
sulyos sérlilésekhez vezethetnek.

7 A karbantartasi munkakat kizardlag megfelelé szakképzettséggel, szakismerettel és szakmai tapasztalattal
rendelkezd elektrotechnikai szakember végezheti el.

7 Az érvényes biztonsagi el6irasokat be kell tartani.
7 Egyéni védéfelszerelést kell viselni.

7 El6szor olvassa el a Miele Szervizdokumentacidt, és csak azutan kezdjen el dolgozni.

A késziiléken végzett karbantartasi munkak el6tti teendék
- Végezze el a villamossagi biztonsagi ellendrzést.

- A beszerelés el6tt a hasznalati utmutato alapjan minden készlilékcsatlakozoét valasszon le.

A késziiléken végzett karbantartasi munkak utani teendék
- Végezze el a villamossagi biztonsagi ellendrzést.

- Ellendrizze a készlilék mikddését.
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Vagasos sériilések veszélye a karbantartas soran

FIGYELEM

& Az alkatrészeknek a legyartasuk utan éles peremiik maradhat.
Vagasos sérlilések veszélye a karbantartas soran.
7 A vagasos sériilések elleni védelemként viseljen véddkeszty(it.

Tulzott fizikai terhelés okozta sériilésveszély

FIGYELEM
& Tulzott fizikai terhelés okozta sériilésveszély.
A gerinc sértilése.

7 Vegye figyelembe a késziilék sulyanak és a sajat testi erejének az egymashoz valé viszonyat. A késziilék
sulyadatait lasd a készilék haszndlati utmutatéjaban.

Labazat el6készitése

7“ Csavarja be a régzitélemezeket a labazat hatoldalara 2-2 db 6 x 12-es csavarral, lasd 1. abra.

A labazat felsé oldalaba vagott nyil elérefelé mutat, lasd 1. abra.

7 |gazitsa el a labazatot a padlon.

7 Jeldlje be a furatok helyét.

7 A jeldléseknél furja a 12 mm atmérsjii lyukakat kb. 65 mm mélységig.
7* Nyomja be a diibeleket (5) a furatokba, lasd 2. dbra.

7 A labazatot a mellékelt alatétekkel (4) szintezze ki, lasd 2. dbra.

7 Erésitse a labazatot a hatlapfejli facsavarokkal (1), a 8,4-es csavaralatétekkel (2) és a 15 x 44 x 3 méreti
csavaralatétekkel (3) a padlora, lasd 2. abra.

Mosdégép felszerelése a labazatra
7 Er6sitse a régzitélemezeket a labazatra a megfeleld furatok (1) segitségével, lasd 3. &bra.

v* Ehhez erésitse a rogzitélemezeket egy-egy M6 x 30-as hatlapfejli csavarral (1), két B6,4-es horganyzott
csavaralatéttel (2) és egy M6-os hatlapu anyaval (3) a labazathoz. Az anyakat azonban még ne huzza meg,
lasd 4. abra.

7* Csavarja ki a moso6gép labait legalabb 5 mm-re.

7 Helyezze a mosdgépet a labazatra, és tolja a hatso labakkal a rogzitdlemezekbe.
7 Allitsa be a mosogép végleges helyzetét a labazaton.

7“ Régzitse a mosdgépet az eliilsé labakon 1évé régzitépantokkal, lasd 4. bra.

7 Az elsé anyat egy-egy tovabbi M6-os anyaval (4) kontrazza meg, lasd 4. abra.

7* Csavarjon egy-egy M6 x 20-as csavart (1) a régzitélemezekbe és hizza meg, lasd 5. abra.

Szaritogép felszerelése a labazatra

7* Csavarja ki a szaritégép labat legalabb 5 mm-re.

7 Helyezze a szaritégépet a labazatra, és tolja a hatso labakkal a régzitélemezekre.
7 Allitsa be a szaritégépet a labazaton.

v Csavarjon 1 db M6 x 20-as csavart (1) a régzit6lemezbe és hiizza meg, lasd 6. abra.

Labazat oldalfalainak felszerelése

v Csavarozza ra mindkét oldalsé falat 4 db M4 x 25-8s csavarra, lasd 7. dbra.
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v Csavarozza ra az ellilsé falat 4 db M4 x 25-8s csavarra, lasd 7. abra.

hu

it

Istruzioni di montaggio APCL zoccolo 15/30

Scopo: con lo zoccolo & possibile ottenere un'altezza di lavoro pil ergonomica per una lavatrice o un'asciugatrice.
Pezzi contenuti

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione

Zoccolo

Griffa di ancoraggio

Rondella B 6,4

Vite esagonale M6 x 30

Dado esagonale M6

Tassello S12

Rondella 8,4

Vite per legno esagonale 8 x 65

Rondella 15 x 44 x 3

Base

Pannello di trucioli

Vite lenticolare CEM6 x 12

Vite esagonale M6 x 20

Parete anteriore (solo zoccolo chiuso)

Parete laterale (solo zoccolo chiuso)
2 Vite lenticolare M4 x 25 (solo zoccolo chiuso)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti

AVVERTENZA

& Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti.

Lavori di riparazione o manutenzione eseguiti in maniera non corretta possono provocare danni materiali ingenti e
ferite gravi, anche la morte.

7 Riparazioni e manutenzioni possono essere effettuate solo da elettricisti qualificati, che dispongono delle
necessarie competenze e di specifica esperienza nel settore.

7 Rispettare le disposizioni vigenti in materia di sicurezza.
7* Indossare un idoneo abbigliamento protettivo.
7 Leggere dapprima la documentazione tecnica di servizio (TSD), poi agire.

Misure da intraprendere prima di effettuare lavori di riparazione sull'elettrodomestico

- Effettuare una verifica della sicurezza elettrica.

- Staccare tutti gli allacciamenti delle macchine come descritto nelle istruzioni.

Cosa fare dopo aver effettuato i lavori di riparazione sulla macchina

- Effettuare una verifica della sicurezza elettrica.
- Verificare il funzionamento della macchina.
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Pericolo di ferimento da taglio in caso di lavori di riparazione/manutenzione

AVVERTENZA

& Per motivi di lavorazione, alcuni componenti possono risultare taglienti.
Pericolo di ferimento da taglio in caso di lavori di riparazione/manutenzione.
7 Per evitare ferite da taglio, indossare i guanti protettivi.

Pericolo di ferimento a causa di eccessiva sollecitazione fisica

AVVERTENZA

& Pericolo di ferimento a causa di eccessiva sollecitazione fisica.
Ferimento della colonna vertebrale.

7 Considerare il peso degli apparecchi rispetto alla propria forza fisica. Per le indicazioni sul peso dell'apparecchio,
consultare le istruzioni d'uso dell'apparecchio.

Preparare lo zoccolo

7 Avvitare i pannelli di trucioli sulla parete posteriore dello zoccolo con rispettivamente 2 viti 6 x 12, v. fig. 1.

La freccia punzonata sul lato superiore dello zoccolo € rivolta verso il frontale, v. fig. 1.

7 Regolare lo zoccolo sul pavimento.

7 Tracciare i fori.

7 Sulle tracce praticare i fori con diametro di 12 mm e profondita di circa 65 mm.

7 Inserire i tasselli (5) nei fori, v. fig. 2.

+“ Registrare lo zoccolo con le basi allegate (4), v. fig. 2.

7 Fissare lo zoccolo con le viti esagonali per legno (1), le rondelle 8,4 (2) e le rondelle 15 x 44 x 3 (3) alla base, v. fig. 2.

Montare la lavatrice sullo zoccolo
7 Fissare le griffe di ancoraggio sullo zoccolo nei rispettivi fori (1), v. fig. 3.

7 A tale scopo fissare le griffe di ancoraggio con rispettivamente una vite esagonale M6x30 (1), 2 rondelle zincate
B6,4 (2) e un dado esagonale M6 (3) allo zoccolo. Non stringere ancora i dadi, v. fig. 4.

7 Svitare i piedini della lavatrice per aimeno 5 mm.

v Sistemare la lavatrice sullo zoccolo e spostarla con i piedini posteriori nelle griffe di ancoraggio.
7 Registrare definitivamente la lavatrice sullo zoccolo.

+* Fissare la lavatrice con le griffe di ancoraggio sui piedini anteriori, v. fig. 4.

+* Con rispettivamente un altro dado M6 (4) bloccare il 1° dado, v. fig. 4.

7 Avvitare e stringere rispettivamente 1 vite (1) M6 x 20 nei pannelli di trucioli, v. fig. 5.

Montare I'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo

7 Svitare i piedini dell'asciugatrice per aimeno 5 mm.

7 Sistemare |'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo e spostarla con i piedini posteriori nelle griffe di ancoraggio.
7 Registrare definitivamente I'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo.

7 Avvitare e stringere rispettivamente 1 vite (1) M6 x 20 nelle griffe di ancoraggio, v. fig. 6.

Montare le pareti dello zoccolo
7 Avvitare entrambe le pareti laterali con rispettivamente 4 viti M4 x 25, v. fig. 7.

7 Awvitare la parete anteriore con 4 viti M4 x 25, v. fig. 7.

it
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Montage-instructie APCL sokkel 15/30

Reden: met de sokkel kunt u de werkhoogte voor een wasmachine of een droger verbeteren.
Onderdelen

Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding
Sokkel
Spanstrip
Ring B6,4
Zeskantschroef M6 x 30
Zeskantmoer M6
Plug S12
Ring 8,4
Zeskanthoutschroef 8 x 65
Ring 15x44 x 3
Plaatje
Spanplaat
Lenskopschroef CEM 6 x 12
Zeskantschroef M6 x 20
Voorkant (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)
Zijkant (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)
2 Lenskopschroef M4 x 25 (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING

& Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud.
Ondeskundig onderhoud kan veel materiéle schade en ernstig letsel veroorzaken en levensgevaarlijk zijn.

v Reparatiewerkzaamheden mogen alleen door een elektricien met een vakopleiding en relevante kennis en ervaring
uitgevoerd worden.

7* De geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften moeten in acht worden genomen.
v* Draag beschermende kleding.

7 Lees eerst de Miele Service Documentatie voordat u uw werkzaamheden begint.

Wat u moet doen voordat er werkzaamheden aan het apparaat worden uitgevoerd

- Controleer de elektrische veiligheid.

- Maak alle aansluitingen los overeenkomstig de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Wat u moet doen na voltooiing van de werkzaamheden

- Controleer de elektrische veiligheid.

- Controleer of het apparaat werkt.
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U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden

WAARSCHUWING

& De randen van de onderdelen kunnen scherp zijn.
U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden
v Draag veiligheidshandschoenen om snijwonden te voorkomen.

Kans op letsel door te hoge lichamelijke inspanning

WAARSCHUWING

& Kans op letsel door te hoge lichamelijke inspanning
Kans op letsel aan de wervelkolom.

7 Let op het gewicht van de apparaten in verhouding tot de eigen fysieke kracht. Het gewicht van het apparaat
wordt in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing vermeld.

Sokkel voorbereiden

7" Schroef de spanplaten aan de achterkant van de sokkel met 2 schroeven van 6 x 12 vast, zie afb. 1.

De pijl die op de bovenkant van de sokkel gestanst is, wijst naar de voorkant, zie afb. 1.

7* Plaats de sokkel waterpas op de vloer.

* Markeer de boorgaten.

+“ Boor bij de markeringen gaten met een diameter van 12 mm en een diepte van ca. 65 mm.
7 Steek de pluggen (5) in de boorgaten, zie afb. 2.

7 Zet de sokkel met de meegeleverde plaatjes (4) recht, zie afb. 2.

7 Zet de sokkel met de zeskanthoutschroeven (1), de ringen 8,4 (2) en de ringen 15 x 44 x 3 (3) op de vloer vast,
zie afb. 2.

Wasmachine op de sokkel monteren
7 Bevestig de spanstrips op de sokkel in de daarvoor bestemde gaten (1), zie afb. 3.

¥ Zet de spanstrips met telkens een zeskantschroef M6 x 30 (1), 2 verzinkte ringen B6,4 (2) en een zeskantmoer M6 (3)
op de sokkel vast. Draai de moeren echter nog niet vast, zie afb. 4.

v Draai de voeten van de wasmachine minstens 5 mm naar buiten.

7 Plaats de wasmachine op de sokkel en schuif de machine met de achterste voeten in de spanplaten.
7 Stel de wasmachine op de sokkel definitief af.

¥ Zet de wasmachine met de spanstrips bij de voorste voeten vast, zie afb. 4.

7* Gebruik een extra moer M6 (4) als contramoer voor de 1e moer, zie afb. 4.

7" Schroef telkens 1 schroef (1) M6 x 20 in de spanplaten en draai de schroef vast, zie afb. 5.

Droger op de sokkel monteren

¥* Draai de voeten van de droger minstens 5 mm naar buiten.

7" Plaats de droger op de sokkel en schuif de droger met de achterste voeten in de spanplaten.
7 Stel de droger op de sokkel definitief af.

7" Schroef telkens 1 schroef (1) M6 x 20 in de spanplaten en draai de schroef vast, zie afb. 6.

De zijkanten van de sokkel monteren

7" Schroef beide zijkanten elk met 4 schroeven M4 x 25 aan de sokkel vast, zie afb. 7.
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7* Schroef de voorkant met 4 schroeven M4 x 25 aan de sokkel vast, zie afb. 7.

nl

no

Monteringsanvisning for sokkel APCL 15/30

Arsak: Med sokkelen oppnas det en ergonomisk riktig arbeidsheyde for vaskemaskinen eller terketrommelen.

Inkluderte deler

Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse

1 Sokkel

2 Brakett

4 Skive B6,4

2 Sekskantskrue M6 x 30

4 Sekskantmutter M6

4 Plugg S12

4 Skive 8,4

4 Sekskantet treskrue 8 x 65
8 Skive 15x44 x 3

8 Underlag

2 Spennplate

4 Linseskrue CEM6 x 12

2 Sekskantskrue M6 x 20

1 Front (kun lukket sokkel)

2 Sidevegg (kun lukket sokkel)
12 Linseskrue M4 x 25 (kun lukket sokkel)

Fare pga. vedlikeholdsarbeider som ikke er forskriftsmessig utfort

ADVARSEL

& Fare pga. vedlikeholdsarbeider som ikke er forskriftsmessig utfort.

Vedlikeholdsarbeider som er utfert av ukyndige, kan forarsake store materiellskader og alvorlige skader med deden
til folge.

7 Vedlikeholdsarbeider skal kun utfores av autorisert elektropersonell med praktisk erfaring fra yrket.
#* Ta hensyn til gjeldende sikkerhetsbestemmelser.

7 Bruk personlig verneutstyr.

7 Les Mieles servicedokumentasjon for du setter i gang med arbeidet.

Forholdsregler for vedlikeholdsarbeid pa maskinen blir utfort
- Utfer elektrisk sikkerhetskontroll.

- Gjor samtlige av installasjonens apparattilkoblinger spenningsfrie i samsvar med bruksanvisningen.

Forholdsregler etter at vedlikeholdsarbeid pa produktet er blitt utfort
- Utfer elektrisk sikkerhetskontroll.

- Kontroller maskinen med hensyn til funksjon.
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Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeid

ADVARSEL

& Komponenter kan avhengig av produksjonen ha skarpe kanter.
Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeid.
7 Til beskyttelse mot stikkskader bruk beskyttelseshansker.

Fare for skade pga. overdreven fysisk belastning

ADVARSEL

& Fare for skade pga. overdreven fysisk belastning.
Skader pa ryggraden.

¥ Ta hensyn til vekten pd maskinene i forhold til egen fysisk styrke. Maskinens vektangivelse, se maskinens
bruksanvisning.

Klargjore sokkelen

7 Bruk 2 skruer, 6 x 12, til & skru inn hver av spennplatene pa baksiden av sokkelen, se fig. 1.

Den pregede pilen pa oversiden av sokkelen peker mot fronten, se fig. 1.

7 Juster sokkelen pa gulvet.

7 Marker borehull.

¥* Bor hull med en diameter p& 12 mm ca. 65 mm dypt ved markeringene.

7 Stikk pluggene (5) i borehullene, se fig. 2.

7 Juster sokkelen med de vedlagte underlagene (4), slik at den star rett, se fig. 2.

7 Fest sokkelen til gulvet med de sekskantede treskruene (1), skivene 8,4 (2) og skivene 15 x 44 x 3 (3), se fig. 2.

Montere vaskemaskinen pa sokkelen
7 Fest brakettene pa sokkelen i de respektive hullene (1), se fig. 3.

#* Fest hver brakett med en sekskantskrue M6 x 30 (1), 2 galvaniserte skiver B6,4 (2) og en sekskantmutter M6 (3) p&
sokkelen. lkke skru fast mutrene enn, se fig. 4.

¥ Skru ut fottene minst 5 mm pa vaskemaskinen.

v Sett vaskemaskinen pa sokkelen og skyv de bakre fattene inn i spennplatene.
7 Juster vaskemaskinen pé sokkelen.

7 Bruk brakettene til & sikre vaskemaskinen i de fremre fottene, se fig. 4.

7 Fest den 1. mutteren i hver av fottene med en ekstra mutter M6 (4), se fig. 4.

v Fra innsiden av sokkelen skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 inn i hver spennplate og stram den, se fig. 5.

Montere torketrommelen pa sokkelen

7 Skru ut fottene minst 5 mm.

7 Sett tarketrommelen p& sokkelen og skyv de bakre fottene inn i spennplatene.
7 Juster torketrommelen p& sokkelen.

7 Skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 inn i hver spennplate og stram den, se Fig. 6.

Montere sokkelvegger
¥ Skru inn 4 skruer M4 x 25 hver i sideveggene, se Fig. 7.
7 Skru inn 4 skruer M4 x 25 i fronten, se Fig. 7.
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Instrukcja montazu cokotu APCL 15/30

Uzasadnienie: Za pomoca cokotu mozna uzyska¢ ergonomiczng wysokos$¢ robocza dla pralnicy lub suszarki.
Dotaczone elementy

llos¢ Nr mat. Oznaczenie

Cokot

tapka zaciskowa

Podktadka B6,4

Sruba szesciokatna M6 x 30

Nakretka szesciokgtna M6

Kotek S12

Podkfadka 8,4

Sruba szesciokatna do drewna 8 x 65
Podktadka 15 x 44 x 3

Podktadka

Ptytka zaciskowa

Sruba soczewkowa CEM6 x 12

Sruba szesciokgtna M6 x 20

Scianka przednia (tylko przy cokole zamknietym)
Scianka boczna (tylko przy cokole zamknietym)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

2 Sruba soczewkowa M4 x 25 (tylko przy cokole zamknietym)

Zagrozenie na skutek nieprawidtowo przeprowadzonych prac konserwacyjnych

OSTRZEZENIE

& Zagrozenie na skutek nieprawidtowo przeprowadzonych prac konserwacyjnych.

Nieprawidtowo przeprowadzone prace konserwacyjne moga spowodowaé powazne uszkodzenie mienia i ciezkie
obrazenia, a nawet smierc.

7* Prace konserwacyjne moga by¢ przeprowadzane wytgcznie przez elektroinstalatora z odpowiednim
wyksztatceniem, wiedzg techniczng i doswiadczeniem.

7 Musza przy tym zostaé¢ uwzglednione obowigzujgce przepisy bezpieczeristwa.
7 Nosi¢ érodki ochrony indywidualnej.

7 W pierwszej kolejnosci nalezy przeczytaé dokumentacije serwisowa Miele, a dopiero potem przystgpié do
wykonywania czynnosci.

Czynnosci do wykonania przed rozpoczeciem prac instalacyjnych na urzadzeniu
- Wykonac kontrole bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego.

- Wszelkie przytacza urzadzenia odtgczy¢ przed instalacja zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi.

Czynnosci do wykonania po wykonaniu prac instalacyjnych na urzadzeniu
- Wykonac kontrole bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego.

- Sprawdzi¢ dziatanie urzgdzenia.
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Niebezpieczenstwo ran cietych podczas prac instalacyjnych
OSTRZEZENIE
& Czesci moga posiadac ostre krawedzie, co jest uwarunkowane ich produkcja.

Niebezpieczenstwo ran cietych podczas prac instalacyjnych.
7 W celu unikniecia ran cietych nosié¢ rekawice ochronne.

Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen spowodowane nadmiernym obcigzeniem fizycznym

OSTRZEZENIE

& Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen spowodowane nadmiernym obcigzeniem fizycznym.
Obrazenia kregostupa.
7* Uwzglednié ciezar urzadzer w poréwnaniu do wiasnej sity fizycznej. Informacje dot. ciezaru urzadzenia, patrz
instrukcja obstugi urzadzenia.
Przygotowanie cokotu
7 Przykrecié ptytki zaciskowe na tylnej $ciance cokotu za pomoca 2 $rub 6 x 12 kazdg, patrz rys. 1.

Strzatka wybita na wierzchu cokotu wskazuje w kierunku frontu, patrz rys. 1.

7 Ustawié cokét na podtodze.

¥* Zaznaczyé otwory do wywiercenia.

¥ W zaznaczonych miejscach wywiercié otwory o érednicy 12 mm i gtebokosci okoto 65 mm.
7 Do wywierconych otworéw wtozyé kotki (5), patrz rys. 2.

7 Wypoziomowagé cokét za pomoca dotaczonych podktadek (4), patrz rys. 2.

¥* Zamocowagé cokét na podtodze za pomoca $rub sze$ciokatnych do drewna (1), podktadek 8,4 (2) i podktadek
15 x 44 x 3 (3), patrz rys. 2.

Montaz pralnicy na cokole
v“ Zamocowac plytki zaciskowe na cokole w odpowiednich otworach (1), patrz rys. 3.

7 W tym celu przymocowac naktadki mocujgce do cokotu za pomoca $ruby szesciokgtnej M6 x 30 (1), 2 podktadek
ocynkowanych B6,4 (2) i jednej nakretki szesciokatnej M6 (3) kazda. Nie dokrecac jednak jeszcze nakretek,
patrz rys. 4.

7° Nozki pralnicy wykrecié na przynajmniej 5 mm.

7“ Ustawi¢ pralnice na cokole i wsuna¢ tylnymi ndzkami w ptytki zaciskowe.

v Wyréwnaé ostatecznie pralnice na cokole.

7 Ustalié pozycje pralnicy za pomoca tapek zaciskowych na przednich nézkach, patrz rys. 4.
¥* Zakontrowaé kazda pierwsza nakretke za pomoca dodatkowej nakretki M6 (4), patrz rys. 4.
7 Wkrecié po 1 érubie (1) M6 x 20 w plytki zaciskowe i dobrze dokrecié, patrz rys. 5.
Montaz suszarki na cokole

7° Nozki suszarki wykreci¢ na przynajmniej 5 mm.

7 Ustawié suszarke na cokole i wsungé tylnymi nézkami w ptytki mocujace.

v Ostatecznie wyregulowaé suszarke na cokole.

7 Wkrecié po 1 $rubie (1) M6 x 20 w ptytki mocujace i dokrecié, patrz rys. 6.

Montaz $cianek cokotu

7 Przykreci¢ obie $cianki boczne za pomoca 4 $rub M4 x 25 na kazdg strone, patrz rys. 7.

7 Przykreci¢ $cianke boczng za pomoca 4 $rub M4 x 25, patrz rys. 7.
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Instruc6es de montagem da sapata APCL 15/30

Motivo: com a sapata é possivel alcancar uma altura de trabalho mais ergonémica para uma maquina de lavar roupa
ou para um secador de roupa.

Pecas recebidas

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagao
dade

1 Base
Patilha de fixagcao
Anilha B6,4
Parafuso sextavado M6 x 30
Porca sextavada M6
Bucha S12
Anilha 8,4
Parafuso sextavado para madeira 8 x 65
Anilha 15 x 44 x 3
Base
Placa de fixagédo
Parafuso de cabeca escareada CEM 6 x 12
Parafuso sextavado M6 x 20
Painel dianteiro (apenas sapata fechada)
Painel lateral (apenas sapata fechada)
2 Parafuso de cabeca escareada M4 x 25 (apenas sapata fechada)

= N =2 N BN~ EAENDPMDN

Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutenc¢ao inadequados

AVISO

& Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutengéo inadequados.

Trabalhos de manutengéo inadequados podem causar elevados danos materiais e lesdes graves potencialmente
fatais.

7 Os trabalhos de manutengédo apenas podem ser realizados por um eletricista com formagao profissional,
conhecimentos e experiéncia técnica.

#* As normas de seguranca aplicaveis devem ser cumpridas.
¥ Usar equipamento de protegéo pessoal.

7 Ler primeiramente os documentos de assisténcia da Miele antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos.

Medidas antes de se realizarem trabalhos de reparacao no aparelho
- Realizar o teste de seguranca elétrica.

- Desligar da instalagéo todas as ligagdes do aparelho de acordo com as instrugdes de utilizacao.

Medidas ap6s a realizacao de trabalhos de reparacao no aparelho

- Realizar o teste de seguranca elétrica.
- Verificar funcionamento do aparelho.
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Perigo de lacerag6es durante a realizacao dos trabalhos de manutencao

AVISO

& Os componentes podem ser afiados nos cantos devido ao fabrico.
Perigo de laceragdes durante a realizagdo dos trabalhos de manutencéo.
¥* Usar luvas de protec&o para protecéo contra laceracdes.

Perigo de les6es por esforco fisico excessivo

AVISO

& Perigo de lesbes por esforgo fisico excessivo.
Lesdo da coluna.

7 Prestar atenc&o ao peso do aparelho em relagéo a prépria forga fisica. Consultar a indicagcdo de peso nas
instrucdes de utilizacdo do aparelho.

Preparar a sapata

v Aparafusar as placas de fixacdo na parte traseira da sapata com 2 parafusos 6 x 12, ver fig. 1.

A seta estampada no lado superior da sapata aponta para a frente, ver fig. 1.

7 Alinhar a sapata no solo.

7 Assinalar os furos.

# Perfurar furos com 12 mm de didmetro e com cerca de 65 mm de profundidade nas marcagées.
7 Inserir a bucha (5) nos furos, ver fig. 2.

7* Alinhar a sapata com as bases (4) incluidas, ver fig. 2.

7 Fixar a sapata com os parafusos sextavados para madeira (1), as anilhas 8,4 (2) e as anilhas 15 x 44 x 3 (3) no piso,
ver fig. 2.

Montar a maquina de lavar roupa sobre a sapata
7 Fixar as patilhas de fixacdo & sapata nos furos (1) correspondentes, ver fig. 3.

7 Para o efeito, fixar & sapata as patilhas de fixaco, cada uma com um parafuso sextavado M6 x 30 (1), 2 anilhas
galvanizadas B6,4 (2) e uma porca sextavada M6 (3). No entanto ndo apertar ainda as porcas, ver fig. 4.

v* Desenroscar os pés da maquina de lavar roupa, pelo menos, 5 mm.

¥ Colocar a maquina de lavar roupa sobre a sapata e empurra-la para as placas de fixacdo com os pés traseiros.
7 Alinhar a maquina de lavar roupa sobre a sapata na sua posico definitiva.

7 Fixar a maquina de lavar roupa com as patilhas de fixacdo nos pés dianteiros, ver fig. 4.

7 Apertar a primeira porca sempre com uma outra porca M6 (4), ver fig. 4.

7* Aparafusar e apertar sempre 1 parafuso (1) M6 x 20 nas placas de fixacao, ver fig. 5.

Montar o secador de roupa sobre a sapata

7" Desenroscar os pés do secador de roupa, pelo menos, 5 mm.

7" Colocar o secador de roupa sobre a sapata e empurra-lo para as placas de fixacdo com os pés traseiros.
7 Alinhar o secador de roupa sobre a sapata para a sua posicéo definitiva.

7 Aparafusar e apertar sempre 1 parafuso (1) M6 x 20 nas placas de fixac&o, ver fig. 6.

Montar os painéis da sapata

7 Aparafusar ambos os painéis laterais com 4 parafusos M4 x 25 cada um, ver fig. 7.
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7 Aparafusar o painel dianteiro com 4 parafusos M4 x 25, ver fig. 7.
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UHcTpyKuma no moHTaxky yokona APCL 15/30

HasHaueHue: c MOMOLLBIO LIOKOSISI MOXXHO YCTaHOBUTE CTUPAbHYIO N CYLUUBHYIO MALUMHY Ha 3PrOHOMUYHYO
pabo4yto BbICOTY.

Bxopgsiwme B cocTtaB getanu

Kon-so Mart.-Ne HassaHne
Llokonb
KpenéxHasa ckoba
LLlan6a B6,4
BWHT ¢ wecTurpaHHol ronoskon M6 x 30
LLlecTturpaHHas raika M6
Oiobenb S12
LLlan6a 8,4
LLlypyn ¢ wecTturpaHHom ronoskom 8 x 65
Lllan6a 15 x 44 x 3
Mpoknagka
MpwxumHasa nnactuHa
BuHT co chepo-uunmHapryeckor ronoskon CEM6 x 12
BuHT ¢ wecTturpaHHoin ronoskon M6 x 20
MepenHsa cTeHKa (TONbKO LOKOMb 3aKPbIT)
BokoBas cTeHKa (TONbKO LIOKOMb 3aKpbIT)
2 BuHT co chepo-umunmHapryeckor ronoskon M4 x 25 (Tonbko LOKOMb 3aKpbIT)

= N = N BN~ AEDENDIADND-=

OnacHocTu, BO3HUKaKLWme npu HeHapg eXxaweM BbINOSIHEHUN PEMOHTHbIX pa6oT

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& OnacHocTr, BO3HUKaOLLME NPy HEHaANeXaLleM BbINOHEHUN PEMOHTHbLIX paboT.

HeHapnexallee BbINOMHEHNE PEMOHTHbIX PA6OT MOXET NPUBECTU K 6ObLLOMY MaTepuanibHOMY YLLEPOY 1 TSXKENbIM
TpaBMaM CO CMepTeSNbHbIM NCXOA0M.

v PEMOHTHbIe paﬁOTbI AOJI>KHbI BbIMNOJTHATL TOJIbKO KBaJ'II/ICbVILI'VIpOBaHHbIe crieunanncTbl MO ANEeKTpuKe
C I'IpOCbeCCVIOHaJ'IbeIMVI o6pasoBaH|/|eM 1 3HAHUAMN, a TakK>Xe OrnbITOM pa6OTbI.

7" Heob6xopuMo cobniogaTh AeNCTBYIOLLME HOPMbl TEXHUHECKOI 6€30MacHOCTMU.
7v* HapesaiiTe cpencTsa IMYHON 3aLLMTI.

7" CHauana npouuTaiite CepsucHyio [lokymeHtaumio Miele, a 3aTem gelicTsyiiTe.

HAenctBus, KOTOpble HEO6XOAMMO BbIMOSIHATL A0 NPOBEAEHUS TEXHUYECKOro 06Cny)XXUBaHUst 1 peMoHTa npubopa

- [MpoBecTun ucnblTaHne Ha ANEKTPOOE30NACHOCTb.

- CornacHo UHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCrlyaTaLuum OTCOeanHITE Npueop OT BCEX KOMMYHUKALWIA.

HencrBus, KOTOpblie HE0O6XOAMMO BbIMOJIHATL NMOC/Ie TEXHUYECKOro 06Cny)XXuBaHUsi U peMoHTa npubopa

- [NpoBecTu ncnbiTaHVe Ha aneKTPo6e30nacHOCTb.
- [MpoBepuTb hyHKUMOHUPOBaHWE npubopa.
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OnacHocTb nopesoB B XxoAe NPoBeAEeHUsI PEMOHTHbIX Pa6oT N TEXHUYECKOro 06CnyXXuBaHusi

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& B 3aBUCUMMOCTU OT NPOM3BOACTBEHHbIX YCITOBUIN HEKOTOPbIE AeTaN MOTYT UMETb OCTPbIE Kpasi.
OnacHOCTb MOPe30B B XOAE NPOBEAEHNSI PEMOHTHbIX PaboT 1 TEXHUYECKOro 06CY>XMBaHUS.

7* [1na 3awmThl OT NOPE30B HEOOXOAVMO HafeBaThb 3alMTHbIE NepYaTKu.

Puck TpaBMbl u3-3a hM3n4ecKoro nepeHanpsHKeHus

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& Puck TpaBmbl n3-3a hnsnyeckoro nepeHanpsi>KeHuns.
TpaBma NO3BOHOYHUKA.

7* Heo6xoaMMo npasunbHO COOTHECTM BEC NpUBopa Co CBOMMU (U3NHECKMMI BO3MOXHOCTAMU. [laHHbIe No Becy
npuéopa, CM. UHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCyaTauuu.

MoproroBka Lokons

7 TIPUKPYTUTb KaXKOyo U3 MPVXKUMHBIX MAACTUH 2 BUHTaMK 6 X 12 K 3aaHell CTOpOHe LIOKONs, CM. puc. 1.

BbilwTamMmnoBaHHas CTpesika Ha BEpXHel YacTu LIOKOSsi yKasbIBaeT Ha (PpOHTasIbHY0 CTOPOHY, CM. puc. 1.

7* NpoBeCTY BbIpaBHMBAHE LIOKOMSA Ha NOfy.

7v* HameTuTb OTBEPCTUS ANA CBEPNEHNS.

7* B 0TMeYeHHbIX To4Kax MPOCBEPNNTL OTBEPCTUS AMaMeTPOM 12 MM Ha My6uHY oK. 65 MM.
7 YcTaHoBUTb A106ens (5) B MPOCBEPEHHbIe OTBEPCTHS, CM. pUC. 2.

7 BbIPOBHSATb LIOKOSb BXOAALLMMI B KOMMMEKT NPOKnaakamu (4), cM. puc. 2.

7* 3aKpenuTb LIOKOMb Ha Mosly ¢ MOMOLLbIO LLYPYMOB C LIECTUrPaHHO rofoskol (1), wan6 8,4 (2) 1 waiib
15 x 44 x 3 (3), c™m. puc. 2.

MoHTaXx cTupanbHO MalUMHbI HA LLOKOJb
7" 3akpenuTb KpenéxHble CKOBbI Ha LIOKOSE B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX 0TBepcTUsiX (1), cM. puc. 3.

7* [1ns 8TOro 3aKpennThb KaXkaylo N3 KPEenéXHbIX CKO6 Ha LIOKOME C MOMOLLbIO OAHOrO LUYpyna G LUeCTUrpaHHON
ronoskow M6 x 30 (1), ABYX OLUMHKOBaHHbIX Wwanbd B6,4 (2) n ogHon wecturpaHHon raiku M6 (3). OgHako raiku noka
He 3aTarmeatb, CM. puc. 4.

7 OTBUHTUTb HOXKM CTVPANbHON MaLLMHbI HE MEHee YeM Ha 5 MM.

7* MoCcTaBUTb CTUPANBHYIO MALLMHY Ha LIOKOMb U 3a[BUHYTh €& 3aQHIMN HOXKAMN B MPVKUMHbIE NNaCTUHbI.
¥* OKOHYaTENBHO BLIPOBHSThL CTUPANLHYIO MaLLVHY MO LIOKOSIO.

7° 3akpenuTb CTUPanbHYIO MaLLIVHY Ha MepeaHUX HOXKaX C MOMOLLIbIO KPenéXHbIX CKO6, CM. puc. 4.

7* C NoMoLLbIo eLlg ogHoN raiikn M6 (4) 3aKOHTPUTL MepPBYIO raiiky, CM. puc. 4.

7 BKpyTuTb No 1 BUHTY (1) M6 x 20 B KaXkayto U3 NPYXXUMHbIX MAACTVH U 3aTHYTb, CM. puC. 5.

MoHTaX CyLInbHOW MaLUMHbI HA LLOKOJ1b

7 OTBUHTUTb HOXKM CYLUMABHON MALLUHbI HE MEHee Yem Ha 5 MM.

7* MocTaBUTb CyLUMIBbHYIO MaLLVHY Ha LIOKOSb U 33[ABUHYTh €8 3aHUMI HOXXKaMV B MPYXKUMHBIE MIACTUHbI.
7* OKOHYaTENbHO BLIPOBHATH CYLUMIbHYKO MALLWHY MO LIOKOSTHO.

7* BKpyTUTb N0 0gHOMY BUHTY (1) M6 x 20 B KaXKAy'0 13 MPUKUMHBIX MAACTUH U 3aTAHYTb, CM. pUC. 6.

MoHTaX CTeHOK LoKons

7 TPUKPYTUTL KaXkayto GOKOBYIO CTEHKY HYeTbipbMs BUHTaMu M4 x 25, cm. 7.
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7 TPUKPYTUTL NEPEQHIOD CTEHKY YeTbipbMs BUHTamMn M4 x 25, cm. puc. 7.

ru

sk

Navod na montaz podstavca APCL 15/30

Do6vod: Pomocou podstavca je mozné dosiahnut ergonomickejsiu pracovnu vySku pre pracku alebo susicku.
obsiahnuté diely

pocet  mat. &. nazov
Podstavec
prichytka
podlozka B6,4
skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou M6 x 30
Sesthranna matica M6
hmozdinka S12
podlozka 8,4
skrutka do dreva so Sesthrannou hlavou 8 x 65
podlozka 15 x 44 x 3
podlozka
upinacia platfia
skrutka so $oSovkovitou hlavou CEM6 x 12
skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou M6 x 20
predna stena (len uzavrety podstavec)
bocna stena (len uzavrety podstavec)
2 skrutka so SoSovkovitou hlavou M4 x 25 (len uzavrety podstavec)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Nebezpecenstvo z dovodu neodbornych udrzbarskych prac

VAROVANIE

& Nebezpecenstvo z dévodu neodbornych udrzbarskych prac.
Neodborné udrzbarske prace mézu spbsobit velku vecnu Skodu a tazké Urazy s nasledkom smrti.

»* Udrzbarske prace mdze vykonavat len kvalifikovany elektrikar s odbornym vzdelanim, odbornymi vedomostami a
skusenostami v odbore.

v* Musia byt reSpektované platné bezpe&nostné nariadenia.
7 Noste osobné ochranné prostriedky.

7 Najprv si preéitajte Technicku servisnii dokumentaciu Miele a potom konajte.

Opatrenia pred vykonavanim udrzbarskych prac na spotrebici
- Vykonajte elektricki bezpe€nostnu kontrolu.

- VsSetky pripojky spotrebi¢a odpojte od instalacie podla navodu na pouzitie.

Opatrenia po vykonani udrzbarskych prac na spotrebici
- Vykonajte elektricki bezpe€nostnu kontrolu.
- VyskuSajte funkénost spotrebica.
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Nebezpecéenstvo rezného poranenia pri udrzbarskych pracach

VAROVANIE

& Konstrukéné diely mézu mat ostré hrany podmienené vyrobou.
Nebezpecenstvo rezného poranenia pri udrzbarskych pracach.
7* Na ochranu pred reznymi poraneniami pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Nebezpecéenstvo poranenia v désledku nadmerného telesného namahania

VAROVANIE

& Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku nadmerného telesného namahania.
Poranenie chrbtice.

7 Re$pektujte hmotnost pristrojov v pomere k vlastnej fyzickej sile. Udaj o hmotnosti pristroja sa nachadza v
navode na pouzitie pristroja.

Priprava podstavca

7 Upinacie platne naskrutkujte na zadnej strane podstavca vzdy pomocou 2 skrutiek 6 x 12, pozri obr. 1.

Vyrazena Sipka na vrchnej strane podstavca smeruje k Eelu, pozri obr. 1.

v Podstavec vyrovnajte na podlahe.

* Naznadte vftané diery.

7 Na znadkach vyvrtajte diery s priemerom 12 mm a hibkou priblizne 65 mm.
7* Do vyvftanych dier zasurite hmozdinky (5), pozri obr. 2.

7 Vlyrovnajte podstavec pomocou prilozenych podloZiek (4), pozri obr. 2.

7 Podstavec upevnite na podlahu pomocou skrutiek do dreva so esthrannou hlavou (1), podloZiek 8,4 (2) a podloZiek
15 x 44 x 3 (3), pozri obr. 2.

Montaz pracky na podstavec
+* Do prislusnych dier (1) na podstavci upevnite prichytky, pozri obr. 3.

v* Kazdu prichytku pritom upevnite do podstavca vzdy pomocou jednej skrutky so Sesthrannou hlavou M6 x 30 (1),
2 pozinkovanych podloziek B6,4 (2) a jednej Sesthrannej matice M6 (3). Matice vSak eSte pevne neutahuijte,
pozri obr. 4.

#* Nohy pracky vyskrutkujte najmenej 5 mm.

7 Pragku postavte na podstavec a zadnymi nohami ju zasurite do upinacich platni.
¥ Praéku na podstavci vyrovnajte do kone&nej polohy.

7 Pragku zafixujte prichytkami na prednych nohach, pozri obr. 4.

¥ Vzdy jednou dal$ou kontramaticou M6 (4) zaistite 1. maticu, pozri obr. 4.

7 Do upinacich platni zaskrutkuijte vzdy 1 skrutku (1) M6 x 20 a utiahnite ju, pozri obr. 5.

Montaz susicky na podstavec

7 Nohy susi¢ky vyskrutkujte najmenej 5 mm.

7“ Susi¢ku postavte na podstavec a zadnymi nohami ju zasurite do upinacich platni.
7" Susi¢ku na podstavci definitivne vyrovnajte.

¥ Do upinacich platni zaskrutkuijte vzdy 1 skrutku (1) M6 x 20 a utiahnite ju, pozri obr. 6.

Montaz stien podstavca

¥ Obidve boé&né steny pristkrutkujte vzdy pomocou 4 skrutiek M4 x 25, pozri. obr.7.
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7 Prednu stenu pristrutkujte pomocou 4 skrutiek M4 x 25, pozri obr. 7.

sk

sl

Navodila za montazo podnozja APCL 15/30

Osnova: s podnozjem lahko doseZzemo bolj ergonomsko delovno visino za pralni ali susilni stroj.
Vkljuéeni deli

Stevilo  St. mat. Ime

1 Podnozje

2 Vpenjalna spona

4 Podlozka B6,4

2 Sestrobi vijak M6 x 30

4 Sestroba matica M6

4 Vlozek S12

4 Podlozka 8,4

4 Sestrobi lesni vijak 8 x 65

8 Podlozka 15 x 44 x 3

8 Podlozna plos¢ica

2 Napenjalna ploscica

4 Vijak z le¢asto glavo CEM 6 x 12

2 Sestrobi vijak M6 x 20

1 Sprednja stena (samo zaprto podnozje)
2 Stranska stena (samo zaprto podnoZzje)
12 Vijak z le¢asto glavo M4 x 25 (samo zaprto podnozje)

Nevarnost zaradi nestrokovnih vzdrzevalnih posegov

OPOZORILO

& Nevarnost zaradi nestrokovnih vzdrzevalnih posegov.

Nestrokovno izvedena vzdrzevalna dela lahko povzrocijo veliko materialno Skodo in hude poskodbe s smrtnim
izidom.

7 VzdrZevalna dela lahko opravljajo samo elektriGarji z ustrezno strokovno izobrazbo, strokovnim znanjem in
izkusSnjami na tem podrocju.

7* Upoéstevati je treba veljavne varnostne predpise.
7* Nosite osebno zad&itno opremo.
7* Najprej preberite Mielejevo servisno dokumentacijo in Sele nato zaénite z delom.

Ukrepi pred izvedbo del na stroju

- lzvedite preizkus elektri¢ne varnosti.

- Vse priklju¢ke stroja locite od napeljave skladno z navodili za uporabo.

Ukrepi po izvedbi del na stroju

- lzvedite preizkus elektri¢ne varnosti.
- Preverite delovanje stroja.
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Nevarnost ureznin pri vzdrzevalnih posegih
OPOZORILO
& Sestavni deli so lahko zaradi postopka izdelave ostri.

Nevarnost ureznin pri vzdrzevalnih posegih.
¥* Za za$&ito pred urezninami nosite zaséitne rokavice.

Nevarnost poskodbe zaradi ¢ezmerne telesne obremenitve

OPOZORILO

& Nevarnost poskodbe zaradi ¢ezmerne telesne obremenitve.
Poskodba hrbtenice.

7* Upostevajte teZo stroja glede na svojo telesno moé. Za podatke o teZi stroja glejte navodila za uporabo stroja.

Priprava podnozja
* Na hrbtno stran podnoZja privijte napenjalni plosgici s po dvema vijakoma 6 x 12, glejte sliko 1.

Vdelana pusc€ica na zgornji strani podnoZzja kaze proti spredniji strani, glejte sliko 1.

v* Podnozje poravnajte s tlemi.

7 Oznadite izvrtine.

7 Na oznakah izvrtajte luknje premera 12 mm in globine priblizno 65 mm.

7V izvrtine vstavite vlozke (5), glejte sliko 2.

+* Podnozje poravnajte v pokonéen polozaj s prilozenimi podlozkami (4), glejte sliko 2.

7“ Podnozje pritrdite na tla s Sestrobimi lesnimi vijaki (1), podlozkami 8,4 (2) in podlozkami 15 x 44 x 3 (3), glejte sliko 2.

Montaza pralnega stroja na podnozje
7" Vpenjalne spone pritrdite na podnoZje v ustrezne luknje (1), glejte sliko 3.

7 V ta namen vpenjalne spone pritrdite na podnoZje s po enim Sestrobim vijakom M6 x 30 (1), dvema pocinkanima
podlozkama B6,4 (2) in eno Sestrobo matico M6 (3). Vendar matic Se ne privijte do konca, glejte sliko 4.

7* Noge pralnega stroja odvijte vsaj 5 mm.

7 Pralni stroj postavite na podnoZje in ga z zadnjimi nogami potisnite v napenjalni plog&ici.
¥* Pralni stroj na podnoZju dokonéno poravnaite.

7 Pralni stroj fiksirajte z vpenjalnimi sponami na sprednjih nogah, glejte sliko 4.

¥* S po eno dodatno matico M6 (4) zablokirajte prvo matico, glejte sliko 4.

7° V napenjalni plo&g&ici privijte po en vijak (1) M6 x 20 in ga zategnite, glejte sliko 5.

Montaza susilnega stroja na podnozje

7* Noge susilnega stroja odvijte vsaj 5 mm.

7 Susilni stroj postavite na podnozZje in ga z zadnjimi nogami potisnite v napenjalni plogici.
¥ Susilni stroj na podnozju dokon&no poravnajte.

7V napenjalni plo$é&ici privijte po en vijak (1) M6 x 20 in ga zategnite, glejte sliko 6.

Montaza sten podnozja
¥ Stranski steni privijte na podnozje s po tirimi vijaki M4 x 25, glejte sliko 7.

#* Sprednjo stranico privijte s &tirimi vijaki M4 x 25, glejte sliko 7.
sl
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Uputstvo za montazu APCL postolja 15/30

Razlog: Sa postoliem se moZe posti¢i ve¢a ergonomska radna visina za masinu za pranje vesa ili masinu za su$enje
vesa.

Isporuceni delovi

Koli¢ina M.-Nr. Naziv

Postolje

Zatezna vezica

Podloska B6,4

Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6 x 30
Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6

Tipl S12

Podloska 8,4

Sestougaoni zavrtanj za drvo 8 x 65
PodloSka 15 x 44 x 3

Podloga

Stezna plo¢a

Zavrtanj CEM6 x 12

Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6 x 20
Prednji zid (samo postolje zatvoreno)
Bocni zid (samo postolje zatvoreno)

= N = N BN OO~ ENDIADND-=

2 Zavrtanj4 x 25 (samo postolje zatvoreno)

Opasnost zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

& Opasnost zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja.
Zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja moze doci do velikih materijalnih Steta i teSkih telesnih povreda sa smrtnim ishodom.

¥* Radove na odrzavanju smeju da obavljaju samo elektridari sa struénim obrazovanjem, struénim znanjem i
iskustvom.

“ Moraju se postovati vazece sigurnosne odredbe.
7 Nositi liénu zastitnu opremu.
7 Prvo proditajte Miele servisnu dokumentaciju, zatim postupajte dalje.

Mere koje se preduzimaju pre obavljanja radova na odrzavanju uredaja

- lzvrsite proveru elektri¢ne sigurnosti.

- Odvojite sve prikljucke uredaja sa instalacije u skladu sa uputstvom za upotrebu.

Mere koje se preduzimaju nakon obavljanja radova na odrzavanju uredaja.

- lzvrsite proveru elektri¢ne sigurnosti.
- Proverite funkcionalnost uredaja.
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Rizik od povreda tokom radova na odrzavanju

UPOZORENJE

& Komponente mogu biti ostre iz proizvodnih razloga.
Rizik od povreda tokom radova na odrzavaniju.
7" Da biste se zastitili od posekotina nosite zastitne rukavice.

Rizik od povreda usled preteranog fizickog naprezanja

UPOZORENJE

& Rizik od povreda usled preteranog fizickog naprezanja.
Povreda ki¢me.

¥* Obratite paznju na tezinu uredaja u odnosu na Vasu fizicku snagu. Podatak o teZini uredaja, pogledajte uputstvo
za upotrebu uredaja.

Pripremite postolje

7 Priévrstite stezne plo&e na zadnjoj strani postolja sa po 2 zavrtnja 6 x 12, vidi sl. 1.

Otisnuta strelica na gornjoj strani postolja pokazuje na prednju stranu, vidi sl. 1.

* Poravnajte postolje na podu.

¥ Oznagite rupe za busenje.

7" Na oznakama izbusite rupe preénika 12 mm dubine oko 65 mm.
7* Umetnite tiple (5) u izbusene rupe, vidi sl. 2.

v Poravnajte postolje sa prilozenim podlogama (4), vidi sl. 2.

* Ugvrstite postolje na pod $estougaonim zavrtnjima za drvo (1), podlo$kama 8,4 (2) i podlodkama 15 x 44 x 3 (3),
vidi sl. 2.

Montirajte masinu za pranje ve$a na postolje
7 Priévrstite zatezne vezice na postolje u odgovarajuéim otvorima (1), vidi sl. 3.

7 Da biste to uradili, pri¢vrstite stezne vezice na postolje pomoéu jednog $estougaonog zavrtnja M6 x 30 (1), 2
pocinkovane podloske B6,4 (2) i jjednog Sestougaonog navrtnja. M6 (3). Ali jo$ ne zatezite navrtanje, vidi sl. 4.

7* Odvijte stope masine za pranje ve$a najmanje 5 mm.

¥ Postavite masinu za pranje ve$a na postolje i gurnite je zadnjim stopama u stezne ploge.
7" Poravnajte masinu za pranje ve$a konaéno na postolju.

7 Fiksirajte masinu za pranje ve$a steznim vezicama na prednjim stopama, vidi sl. 4.

7 Pri¢vrstite 1. navrtanj sa jo$ po jednim navrtanjem M6 (4), vidi sl. 4.

7 Zavijte po 1 zavrtanj (1) M6 x 20 u stezne ploce i zategnite ih, vidi sl. 5.

Montirajte masinu za susenje rublja na postolje

#* Odvijte stope masine za sudenje rublja najmanje 5 mm.

7" Postavite masinu za sudenje rublja na postolje i gurnite je zadnjim stopama u stezne ploce.
¥ Poravnajte masinu za su$enije rublja kona&no na postolju.

7 Zavijte po 1 zavrtanj (1) M6 x 20 u stezne ploce i zategnite ih, vidi sl. 6.

Montirajte zidove postolja

v Oba boé&na zida priévrstite sa 4 zavrtnja M4 x 25, vidi sl. 7.

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 12.05.2021



Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11313351 47 von 50

7 Predniji zid priévrstite sa 4 zavrtnja M4 x 25, vidi sl. 7.

Sr

SV

Monteringsanvisning APCL-sockel 15/30

Anledning: Med denna sockel kan man skapa en ergonomisk arbetshdjd fér en tvattmaskin eller torktumlare.
Innehallande delar

Antal M-nr Bendmning
Sockel
Spannjarn
Bricka B6,4
Sexkantskruv M6 x 30
Sexkantmutter M6
Plugg S12
Bricka 8,4
Sexkantstraskruv 8 x 65
Bricka 15 x 44 x 3
Underlagg
Spéanskiva
Skruv med runt huvud CEM 6 x 12
Sexkantskruv M6 x 20
Framstycke (endast stdngd sockel)
Sidostycke (endast stangd sockel)
2 Skruv med runt huvud M4 x 25 (endast stangd sockel)

= N = N BN~ IENDIAEDND-=

Fara pa grund av felaktigt utférda servicearbeten

VARNING

& Fara pa grund av felaktigt utférda servicearbeten.

Felaktigt utférda servicearbeten kan leda till omfattande skador pa foremal och svéra personskador med mdjlig
dodlig utgang.

7* Underhallsarbeten far endast utféras av en yrkesutbildad elfackman med praktisk erfarenhet av yrket.
v* Beakta géllande sékerhetsféreskrifter.

7° Anvénd en personlig skyddsutrustning.

7 Las Mieles servicedokumentation innan du utfér ngot arbete.

Innan nagra servicearbeten utférs pa maskinen maste féljande atgérdas:
- Gor en elektrisk sékerhetskontroll.

- Bryt samtliga anslutningar till maskinen enligt bruksanvisningen.

Innan nagra servicearbeten utfors pa maskinen maste féljande atgardas:
- Gor en elektrisk sékerhetskontroll.

- Kontrollera maskinens funktion.
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Risk for skdarskador under servicearbeten

VARNING

& Komponenter kan ha vassa kanter vid leverans.
Risk for skarskador under servicearbeten.
7° Anvénd skyddshandskar for att undvika att du skér dig.

Risk fér personskador pa grund av fér stor belastning

VARNING

& Risk fér personskador pa grund av for stor belastning.
Risk for skador péa ryggraden.

7 Tank p& maskinernas vikt i férhallande till din egen kroppsstyrka. Se produktbruksanvisningen fér maskinens
viktangivelse.

Foérbereda sockeln

7" Skruva fast fastena p& sockelns baksida med vardera 2 skruvar 6 x 12, se bild 1.

Den instansade pilen pa ovansidan av sockeln pekar mot fronten, se bild 1.

7* Rikta sockeln pé& golvet.

7 Markera borrhalen.

7 Vid markeringarna borrar du hél med en diameter p& 12 mm och ett djup pa cirka 65 mm.

7 Satt i plugg (5) i borrhélen, se bild 2.

7 Rikta sockeln i vdg med de medféljande fyrkantiga brickorna (4), se bild 2.

7 Fast sockeln med sexkantstraskruvarna (1), brickorna 8,4 (2) och brickorna 15 x 44 x 3 (3) i golvet, se bild 2.

Montera tvittmaskin pa sockel
7* Satt fast spannjdrnen pa sockeln i hdlen (1), se bild 3.

7 For detta satter du fast alla spannjarn med en sexkantsskruv M6 x 30 (1), 2 férzinkade brickor B6,4 (2) och en
sexkantsmutter M6 (3) pa sockeln. Dra dock inte fast muttrarna &nnu, se bild 4.

7 Skruva ut fétterna pa tvattmaskinen minst 5 mm.

7 Stall tvattmaskinen pé sockeln och skjut in den med de bakre fétterna i spanskivorna.
7 Placera tvattmaskinen i sin slutgiltiga position.

7 Fixera tvattmaskinen med spénnjérnen vid de framre fétterna, se bild 4.

7 Skruv ihop den férsta muttern med en ytterligare mutter M6 (4), se bild 4.

7 Skruva in vardera 1 skruv (1) M6 x 20 i fastena och dra fast dem, se bild 5.

Montera torktumlare pa sockeln
7 Skruva ut fétterna pa torktumlaren minst 5 mm.

7 Stall torktumlaren pé sockeln och skjut in den med de bakre fétterna i spanskivorna.
7 Placera torktumlaren i sin slutgiltiga position.
¥ Skruva in vardera 1 skruv (1) M6 x 20 i fastena och dra fast dem, se bild 6.

Montera sockelvdggarna
#“ Skruva fast bada sidovéggarna med vardera 4 skruvar M4 x 25, se bild 7.

7 Skruva fast frontviggen med 4 skruvar M4 x 25, se bild 7.
SV
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APCL baza 15/30 montaj talimati

Sebep: Baza kullanilarak gamasir makinesi veya kurutma makinesi icin daha ergonomik bir calisma yuksekligi
saglanabilir.

Alinan parcalar

Adet M.-Nr. Tanimlama
Baza
Baglama blogu
Pul B6,4
Altl kdse bagli civata M6 x 30
Altigen somun M6
Dubel S12
Pul 8,4
Alti kdse basli ahsap vidasi 8 x 65
Pul 15 x 44 x 3
Althk
Baglama plakasi
Bombe basli civata CEM6 x 12
Alti kdse bagl civata M6 x 20
On panel (sadece kapali baza)
Yan panel (sadece kapall baza)
2 Bombe basl civata M4 x 25 (sadece kapall baza)
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Hatali servis ¢alismalari sonucu tehlike

UYARI

& Hatal servis calismalari sonucu tehlike.
Hatali servis ¢alismalari, yiksek maddi zarara ve 6liimle sonuglanmasi mimkuin agir yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

7 Servis caligmalari, sadece mesleki egitim almis, teknik bilgi ve deneyime sahip uzman elektrik teknisyeni
tarafindan gergeklestiriimelidir.

7 Gegerli glivenlik sartlarina uyulmalidir.
7 Kisisel koruyucu donanim kullaniimalidir.
* Calismalara baglamadan énce Miele Servis Dokiimantasyonu'nu okuyunuz.

Cihazda servis calismalari yapilmadan énce alinmasi gereken tedbirler
- Elektrik gtivenlik kontroll yapiniz.

- Tdm cihaz baglantilarini, kullanim kilavuzunda belirtildigi gibi kurulumdan énce ayiriniz.

Cihazda servis calismalar yapildiktan sonra alinmasi gereken tedbirler
- Elektrik glivenlik kontroli yapiniz.
- Cihazin galismasini kontrol ediniz.

Servis ¢alismalari sirasinda kesik yaralanmalari tehlikesi

UYARI

& Yapi parcalari, keskin kenarl olacak sekilde imal edilmis olabilir.
Servis calismalari sirasinda kesik yaralanmalar tehlikesi vardir.

7 Olasi kesik yaralanmalarina karsi korunmak icin koruyucu eldiven takiniz.
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Asir fiziksel zorlama nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

UYARI

& Asiri fiziksel zorlama nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi vardir.
Omurganin yaralanmasi.
7 Kendi kuvvetinizin cihazlarin agirhgi icin yeterli olmasina dikkat ediniz. Cihazin agirlik degerleri icin bkz. cihaz
kullanma kilavuzu.
Bazanin hazirlanmasi

¥* Baglama plakalarini bazanin arka tarafina 2'ser adet 6 x 12 civata ile vidalayiniz, bkz. Res. 1.

Bazanin Ust tarafinda mevcut ok isareti 6n tarafi gosterir, bkz. Res. 1.

7“ Bazayl zemin Uizerinde hizalayiniz.

7 Delik agilacak yerleri isaretleyiniz.

7 Isaretlenen yerlerde 12 mm capinda ve yaklasik 65 mm derinliginde delikler aginiz.

7 Dibelleri (5) deliklere takiniz, bkz. Res. 2.

7* Bazay birlikte teslim edilen altliklar (4) ile diiz bir sekilde hizalayiniz, bkz. Res. 2.

7 Bazay! alti kdse bagl ahsap vidalar (1), pullar 8,4 (2) ve pullar 15 x 44 x 3 (3) ile zemine tespitleyiniz, bkz. Res. 2.
Camasir makinesinin bazaya monte edilmesi

¥ Baglama bloklarini, bazadaki ilgili deliklere (1) tespitleyiniz, bkz. Res. 3.

¥* Bunun icin baglama bloklarinin her birini birer alti kése basl civata M6 x 30 (1), 2 adet galvanize pul B6,4 (2) ve bir
altigen somun M6 (3) ile bazaya tespitleyiniz. Fakat somunlari heniiz sikistirmayiniz, bkz. Res. 4.

#* Camasir makinesinin ayaklarini en az 5 mm disari gikariniz.

¥* Camasir makinesini baza (izerine yerlestiriniz ve arka ayaklar ile baglama plakalarina sokunuz.
° Gamagir makinesini baza (izerinden kalici olacak sekilde hizalayiniz.

7* Gamagir makinesini baglama bloklari ile 6n ayaklara sabiyleyiniz, bkz. Res. 4.

#* Ardindan birer adet somun M6 (4) ile 1. somunu kontralayiniz, bkz. Res. 4.

7“ Baglama plakalarina 1'er adet civata (1) M6 x 20 vidalayiniz ve civatayi sikiniz, bkz. Res. 5.
Kurutma makinesinin bazaya monte edilmesi

»° Kurutma makinesinin ayaklarini en az 5 mm digari gikariniz.

~* Kurutma makinesini baza (izerine yerlestiriniz ve arka ayaklari ile baglama plakalarina sokunuz.
¥* Kurutma makinesini baza iizerinden kalici olacak sekilde hizalayiniz.

7“ Baglama plakalarina 1'er adet civata (1) M6 x 20 vidalayiniz ve civatayi sikiniz, bkz. Res. 6.
Baza panellerinin monte edilmesi

7 Her iki yan paneli, 4'er adet M4 x 25 civata ile vidalayiniz, bkz. Res. 7.

7 Mn paneli 4 adet M4 x 25 civata ile vidalayin, bkz. Resim 7.
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